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Case No.: 2021-612(W)

Robert Sullivant Jr.,
Third-Party Plaintiff,

\'
Robert Sullivant Sr. and

Evelyn Stevens,
Third-Party Defendants.

DEFENDANT AND THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFF ROBERT SULLIVANT JR’S
MOTION TO SUPPLEMENT HIS MOTION TO STRIKE ALL
TESTIMONY AND REPORTS OF DR. FRANK PERKINS

Defendant and Third-Party Plaintiff Robert Sullivant Jr., (hereafter referred to as “JR”),
comes now and respectfully requests permission from the Court for leave to file a supplemental

memo to his above-captioned Morion fo Strike.

1. Procedural History

The Motion to Strike All Testimony and Reports of Dr. Frank Perkins (hereafter referred
to as “The Motion™ or “Motion™), was filed by JR on June 30, 2023. On July 10, 2023, Plaintiff
Robert Sullivant SR (“SR”) filed his Response, and on July 19, 2023, Mr. Hale Freeland filed a

response on behalf of Dr. Perkins. Finally, on July 25, 2023, JR filed a rebuttal to the responses.
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On June 8, 2023, a Motion to Quash the subpoena of Dr. Frank Perkins was filed by Mr.
Freeland, and this Motion was heard on August 30, 2023. It was at this hearing that Dr. Perkins
witness classification was directly called into question. As a result, numerous admissions, facts,
and relevant statements were made at this hearing by all parties, including Your Honor.

The statements and rulings that resulted from this hearing are very relevant to the matter
of The Motion, as will be explained in further detail below. Accordingly, JR is seeking a brief

leave to file a supplemental memo to address the issues from the hearing.

I1. Argument

It is perfectly reasonable, given the procedural history of this case, that JR is utterly
confused about how the court and the opposing parties are treating Dr. Perkins. First, there is a
Rule 35 Order appointing him. (Exhibit A.) This appointment was pursuant to the GAP Act,
specifically Sec. 407(A)(1), which statutorily requires an Independent Medical Exam (“IME”),
from two medical examiners. Rule 35 notably states that “the cowrt in which the action is
pending may order the party to submit to a physical or mental examination by a suitably licensed
or certified examiner or to produce for examination the person in the party's custody or legal
control.” Miss. R. Civ. Proc. 35(a).

Two things are seemingly obvious at the phoint in time where this occurs, (1), Dr. Perkins
is an independent witness appointed for the sole pin‘pose of determining the need for a
conservator for SR, and (2), he was court-appointed, not retained by Mr. Alford, as one of the
three attorneys arguing for the pro side of the pro Motion to Quash argument admits (Transcript
34:7-10). The court-appointment was per an agreement between the parties and per the above

Rule. There is absolutely no chance, nor could any logic possibly infer, that JR would have
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“agreed” to Dr. Perkins had he known that he would never be allowed to speak with him, that
only Mr. Alford would be allowed contact with him, that the terms of the relationship, including
compensation, would differ significantly between Mr. Alford and JR, and that Dr. Perkins would
retain outside counsel to fight being questioned by JR; and he most certainly would not have
agreed to it if Dr. Perkins was going to at some point “become a Rule 26 witness” for Mr.
Alford, as Your Honor stated to JR at the hearing.

One cannot reasonably disagree with the fact that had JR been apprised of all this
information and what was to come, he would not have signed a stipulation appointing Dr.
Perkins to examine his father. This sounds much like the definition of a fraudulent
misrepresentation being leveled against JR, that definition being:

(1) a representation, (2) its falsity, (3) its materiality, (4) the speaker's knowledge

of its falsity or ignorance of its truth, (5) his intent that it should be acted on by

the hearer and in the manner reasonably contemplated, (6) the hearer's ignorance

of its falsity, (7) his reliance on its truth, (8) his right to rely thereon, and (9) his

consequent and proximate injury. Daniels v. Crocker, 235 So. 3d 1, 14 (Miss.

2017)

When JR attempted to clarify Dr. Perkins’ witness status at the hearing, Your Honor
stated that Dr. Perkins was a Rule 26 witness and was not court appointed (Transcript 41:7-24).
Your Honor also stated that “even if [Dr. Perkins] is partially a Rule 706...” (Id., 41:23-24),
indicating that he was perhaps “partially” court appointed. This raises several other concerns and
legal issues.

First, it is unclear how Rule 706 can be “partially applied.” JR asserts that Boolean logic
must be used when applying Rule 706. Either a witness was appointed by court order, or they

were not. Any other solution would be invalid, and an error of the Court. This qualification from

Your Honor at the hearing is somewhat confusing.
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Further, the GAP Act requires that two independent medical examiners were to examine
SR, this again was the purpose of Dr. Perkins appointment in the first place. Dr. Perkins cannot
be an independent witness and the Plaintiff’s personally retained expert at the same time. If Dr.
Perkins is a Rule 26 witness, as this court seemed to make clear, then his testimony is hardly
independent, and it must be stricken. Further, and more importantly, this renders the
conservatorship order void, or at least voidable, since SR did not receive the fwo independent
medical exams which are statutorily required to place him into a conservatorship in the first
place. It has the exact same effect on the Order granting the Motion to Execute a Will.

If Dr. Perkins is in fact a Rule 26 witness, then his testimony and expert reports are
guided by Miss. R. Civ. Proc. 26(f)(2), which states that:

Expert Witness. With respect to any expert witness who has been retained or

specially employed to present evidence at trial under Mississippi Rules of

Evidence 702, 703, or 705, the party's duty to supplement in a timely manner

extends to information included in any disclosure of that expert's expected

testimony, including information given in response to an expert interrogatory,

information provided in an expert disclosure, and information given during an

expert'’s deposition. :

Here we have a situation where, now that Dr. Perkins “became” a Rule 26 witness and
was supposedly not court appointed, it can only mean that the Plaintiff completely failed to
follow said rule in disclosing Dr. Perkins’ “expected testimony™. Mr. Alford never once provided
JR with any information related to any potential testimony or disclosures of Dr. Perkins. Mr.
Alford never disclosed to JR that he intended to use Dr. Perkins to assert the testamentary
capacity of SR. In fact, Mr. Alford’s own Motion to Execute a Will doesn’t even mention Dr.
Perkins, let alone a report, or the fact that he was to be a witness at the hearing providing expert

testimony. (Exhibit B.) Seems logical given the facts leading up to Dr. Perkins’ concealed

testimony, that the decision to have Dr. Perkins testify was an eleventh hour stunt. The excuse
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that JR should have known that Dr. Perkins was going to testify that day because it was a
conservatorship hearing is an obvious bad faith argument and it is entirely unpersuasive when the
conservatorship of SR was decided before Dr. Perkins took the stand. Even if it weren’t, nothing
about that negates Mr. Alford’s responsibility to declare witness testimony pursuant to Rule 26.

Further, it is not obvious whatsoever that Dr. Perkins would be testifying at the hearing,
as his presence is not statutorily required; and it was most certainly not obvious that he would be
testifying as to an exam and determination that is not in any report, is not in Mr, Alford’s
Motion, and has never been previously raised. Not to mention such an examination being
expressly outside the scope of his appointment. Exhibit A.

It is undeniable that the Order appointing Dr. Perkins is silent on any examination for
testamentary capacity. Id. The court made it abundantly clear that the parties in this case agreed
to the appointment of Dr. Perkins for the purposes of examining SR for a conservatorship need.
{Transeript 40:14-20). The parties did not agree to allowing Dr. Perkins to examine SR for
testamentary capacity, and there is no mention of it in Dr. Perkins’ report. As Ms. Ware clearly
admits at the hearing when she declares that “the sole reason that Dr. Perkins was even
appointed by this court, was to decide if [SR] needed a conservator.” This is two glaring
admissions in the same sentence, (1), Dr. Perkins was “appointed by this court’, and (2), the
“sole reason” for this appointment, “was to decide if SR needed a conservator.” Inconceivably,
JR is admonished when he asserts the exact same .facts and is openly and dishonestly accused of
not understanding the law.

This portion of the transcript also states from Your Honor that Dr. Perkins “became a
Rule 26 doctor” (Jd., 40:20), inferring that he began the case as something else and over the

course of time “became” one. Ironically, this is exactly what has happened in this case, and it is
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confusing as to why the court is facilitating it. A court appointed expert witness does not
“become” a party’s Rule 26 witness throughout the course of litigation, unless there is some
serious nefarious activity taking place during this time.

Since Dr. Perkins is now a Rule 26 witness as stated by Your Honor (Transcript 41:22),
then Mr. Alford completely failed concerning the statutorily prescribed procedures for disclosure
of such a witness as he has never presented JR with a Rule 26(f) disclosure; and this decision
also renders the Conservatorship void, as SR now has had only one independent medical exam,
and such exam was based on his own expert witness’ opinion. This directly violates the GAP
Act, and the court should not condone such a violation of well-settled Mississippi Law that was
specifically crafted to protect some of the most vulnerable members of our population.

It is also worth noting that had JR atternptéd this gamesmanship with Dr. Thoemas, who
performed the other IME on SR, it certainly would have (and rightly so) been shut down
immediately.

Since Dr. Perkins is a Rule 26 witness, then Mr. Alford had a legal duty to disclose his
expected testimony as to testamentary capacity and to share Dr. Perkins’ findings JR. There is no
mention of testamentary capacity in the IME report because SR was not examined for such; and
Dr. Perkins was under no authority to do so regardless, pursuant to the agreed order appointing
him, which bears JR’s signature, along with Mr. Alford’s, and Your Honor’s. This lack of
examination becomes even more clear when Dr. Perkins states during his testimony that he
“briefly spoke to SR in the hallway prior to the hearing”, to help determine testamentary
capacity. Basing such a massive decision such as changing the Will of a 90-year-old man who
suffers from Dementia and other degenerative neurological disease on a brief conversation

minutes before the medical examiner was set to testify, does not qualify as an “exam” under any
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medical standard. JR’s numerous attempts to cooperate with Dr. Perkins were ignored and he
was forced to subpoena him and his notes (Id., pgs. 26-29). Furthermore, JR never refused to
pay Dr. Perkins as Dr. Perkins never responded to JR and never even informed JR as to his fees
until Mr. Freeland had already filed his Motion to Quash. (/d.)

It is also quite ironic that Mr. Alford’s Motion to Execute a Will came at the exact same
time that the Court was set to hear the conservatorship matter. It is no coincidence that the nature
of Dr. Perkins’ testimony was deliberately concealed from JR, as was the fact that he would
testify at all that day, particularly regarding the “testamentary capacity” of SR, which is an issue
that no party had even mentioned prior to Dr. Peridns testimony. Indeed, Mr. Alford crafted this
situation and setup a Motion to Execute a Will to be heard minutes after the Conservatorship
matter, on thé basis of testimony, the nature of which he deliberately withheld from JR. This is
not how discovery and testimony proceeds with a Rule 26 witness, or any witness for that matter.

At no point since litigation began in this matter nearly two years ago, had any party
raised the issue of testamentary capacity or executing a Will. This request by Mr. Alford and his
actions to ensure that it was granted (deceiving JR and the court) was brought forth a mere days
after he received notice dated April 11, 2023 to respond to a Bar complaint. (Exhibit D.) This
makes the Motion to Execute a Will filed April 21, 2023 seem disturbingly retaliatory.

Every single fact and circumstance surrounding Dr. Perkins’ testimony and report either
indicates, or explicitly shows illicit behavior; from Dr. Perkins’ evolution from an independent
medical examiner to a Rule 26 witness, all the way to him showing up the day of a
conservatorship hearing to testify falsely and on matters that JR was not apprised of, nor was
provided any disclosure in relation to. It is also hi;ghly suspicious that Dr, Perkins would drive

hours from where he resides the morning of the hearing, to testify on behalf of SR executing a
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Will, when SR was not even in the conservatorshiia required to execute a Will at the time Dr.
Perkins was literally in route to the hearing. In other words, Dr. Perkins, and in turn Mr. Alford,
had to be certain that the conservatorship would be granted, and not only that, but that JR would
not be the conservator who was appointed. They were also in an oddly unique hurry to achieve
this ruling by pushing it through Your Honor’s staff attorney, who then demanded that JR agree
to the Order within hours (Exhibit E), who then corrected Mr. Freeland’s numerous
grammatical errors and filed the Order without any signatures. (Exhibit E pg 2).

Of equal concern, is the fact that JR directly addresses the reasons for wanting to depose
Dr. Perkins (Transcript., 29:5-25), Mr. Freeland agrees to allow the deposition (Id., 44:9-12), as
does Your Honor (Id., 44:15-21; 45:25), and then, Mr. Freeland inexplicably files an Order with
the court, unsigned by any party to the action, which negates the fact that any of that happened,
and instead presents the hearing in worst light possible for JR and deliberately misrepresents the
nature of the hearing. This Order from Mr. Freeland resulted in JR having to file a Motion to
Void the Order (Exhibit F), a copy of which is attached hereto; and where Mr. Freeland’s
falsifications are explained in further detail on page 3.

Remarkably, thus far in this matter, Dr. Perkins has been characterized, on the record, as
a court appointed expert witness (Exhibit A and throughout the hearings), a Rule 26 witness
(Transcript 41:7-24), a “partial rule 706” witness (Id., 8:3-6), a “party” (Id., 11:4-5), and yes,
even a defendant, as asserted by Ms. Kayla Ware stating that:

“Your Honor, I would point out that Mr. Perkins is a defendant and so is Mr.

Sullivant Jr., so they are actually - - we are the only plaintiff in the case, if you
want to talk about sides. He added Mr. Perkins as a defendant.”(Id., 12:6-11).

On top of this, Mr. Freeland stated that Dr. Perkins is a Rule 706 witness (/d., 8:3-6), and

that he is “not a party” (Id., 11:4-7).
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Your Honor stated that “you can only have one horse in one race. You can’t have two
horses. So one of them has got to be the one that handles the motion and not two at a time.” (1d.,
13:16-20). This was in response to JR’s objection that there were more then 2 attorneys arguing
a side which is prohibited by MS Code § 11-49-9. Once the Your Honor stated “I'm going to
allow you to depose him” (Id., 45:25), all three opposing counsel attorneys began to argue
against the decision in violation of MS Code § 11-49-9, and to Your Honor’s above statement,
resulting in Your Honor reversing his decision. It is clear from the transcript that JR was

prejudiced by this MS Code violation.

III. Conclusion
Dr. Perkins cannot be all of the foregoing entities at the same time. He also cannot
“become” a different type of witness at some undfsclosed time during litigation. This is an
obvious game being played by the opposing party and it is perfectly designed to gaslight JR and
to get away with blatant rules violations, while unbelievably hijacking what was supposed to be a
“neutral and independent examiner”. However, this gamesmanship has resulted in a situation
‘where Dr. Perkins’ testimony and reports must be stricken because now, because if he is a Rule

26 witness, his testimony was never disclosed to JR.
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Finally, at the time JR filed his Motion, he was under the very reasonable impression that Dr.
Perkins was court appointed in accordance with Exhibit A, and thus followed that line of reason
in drafting his arguments. This ruling from the court, that Dr. Perkins became a Rule 26 witness,
was handed down well after JR filed his Motion, 2'md he should be granted the opportunity to

amend his Motion accordingly.

Wherefore, JR is requesting that he be granted permission and a short leave of 10 days from the

date of this Court’s order to file a supplemental memo in support of his Motion.

Dated: September 21, 2023.

Robert Sullivant JR
Defendant and Third-Party Plaintiff Pro Se

10
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CERTIFICATION'

I, Robert Sullivant Jr, hereby certify that on September 21, 2023, I served a copy of the

foregoing Motion and all attachments referenced therein to the below counsel of record:

Swayze Alford, Esq. (MSB #8642)
Kayla Ware, Esq. (MSB #104241)
Post Office Drawer 1820

Oxford, Mississippi 38655

(662) 234-2025 phone

(662) 234-2198 facsimile

Attorneys For Plaintiff and
Third-Party Defendant
Robert Sullivant Sr.

James B. Justice, PLLC

996 Tyler Avenue

Post Office Box 1550 Oxford, MS 38655
Phone: (662) 202-7740

Fax: (877) 680-3234
jamesbjustice@gmail.com

Attorney for Third-Party Defendant
Mary H. “Evelyn” Stevens

Dated: SEPTEMBER 21, 2023.

11

Is/

T

Robert Sullivant Jr.
1062 Crawford Cir.
Oxford, MS 98366

robert@steelandbarn.com
(512) 739-9915
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Exhibit A

“LAFAYETTE COUNTY. MISSISSIPPI

IN THE CHANCERY (.0Lif§l

ROBERT SULLIVANT, SR. -~ PLAINTIFF

B a0 AR , _
VS. R R CAUSE NO.: 2021-612(W)
ROBERT SULLIVANT,JR. ,\7@ DEFENDANT

TF fae. e b
ER T L seramars o wme il

AGREED ORDER FOR INDEPENDENT MEDICAL EXAM

THIS COURT. having been made aware ol an agreement of the partics, now enters this
Agreed Order jor Independent Medical Fxam:

i Pending before this Court is the Counterelaim of the Defendant and a part of the
Counterclaim raiscd the issuc of capacity. Plaintiff disputes the allegation that he lacks capacity.

2. On account of this issue of capacity, the partics agreed that two IMEs under Rule
35 shall take place.  Two examinations were conducted pursuant to this Court’s order.  However,
the partics subsequently agreed to strike one of the expert’s epinion and further agreed to seck an
additional IME.

3, The examination will be conducted by Dr. Frank Perkins and must be completed
within 30 days of the date of this Order.

4. Pursuant to Scction 93-20-401(2), the conservatorship statute, the cxaminations
will also address whether Plaintiff is “unable to manage property or financial affairs because of 2
limitation in the adult’s ability to receive and evaluate information or make or communicate
decisions. cven with the use of appropriate supportive scrvices or technological assistance™ and
whether appointmcul is necessary to “avoid harm to the adult or significant dissipation of the

property of the adult.”

SCANNED
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SO ORDERED. this the /) day of _ hinu gv; , 2023,

CHANCELLOR

AGREED:

Kayla Ware, Esq (MSB #104241) Pro Se
Counsel for Plainnfl
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o FILED .

IN THE CHANCERY counfﬁgﬁvﬁﬁw§oww, MISSISSIPPI
ROBERT SULLIVANT, SR. 023APR21- PH 4: 34 PLAINTIFF
VS. CHARCERY CLERK CAUSE NO.: 2021-612(W)
ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR. BY DC l :S DEFENDANT

REQUEST FOR PERMISSION FOR ROBERT
SULLIVANT, SR. TO EXECUTE A WILL

COMES NOW Swayze Alford as attorney for and on behalf of Robert Sullivant, Sr.,
pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. § 93-20-414(i) and requests leave of Court for preparation of awill
and have Robert Sullivant, Sr. execute a will. In support thereof, the undersigned would show:

1. Robert Sullivant, Sr. has submitted to two Independent Medical Examinations. Pursuant
to one affidavit, he was found to be in need of a conservator for financial matters. In a
second affidavit, he was found to be in need ofa cpn’servator for both general and financial
matters.

2. Sullivant, Sr. has been living in Ellison assisted-living facility for several months.
Sullivant, Sr. jointly owns a home with his son, Robert Sullivant, Jr. Sullivant, Sr. has not
been to the home in many months. Sullivant Sr. is not in possession of any prior wills.

3, Sullivant, Sr. has indicated to undersigned a desire to create a new will.

4. Based on undersigned’s interviews and many conversations with Sullivant, Sr. he has
demonstrated he has testamentary capacity and knows exactly how he wants his estate to

be devised.

5. The undersigned is prepared to have the Court interview Sullivant, Sr., in camera, to

address these issues as well.

SCANNED
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED; the undersigned asks leave of Court to
revoke any prior wills and for preparation of a will and have Robert Sullivant, Sr. execute a will,
consistent with his wishes while he is still capable of expressing those wishes.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 2\ day of April, 2023,

SWAYZE AlF ED (MSH#8642)

OF COUNSEL:
SWAYZE ALFORD
Attorney at Law

1221 Madison Avenue
Post Office Box 1820
Oxford, Mississippi 38655
(662) 234-2025 phone
(662) 234-2198 fax

Counsel for Robert Sullivant, Sr.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, Swayze Alford, attomey for Robert Sullivant Sr., do hereby certify that I have this day
forwarded, via email, a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Request for Permission
for Robert Sullivant, Sr. to Execute a Will to the following:

Robert Sullivant, Jr.
robert@steélandbarn.com

SO CERTIFIED, this the /! day of April, 2023,

' SWAYZE fﬁm (M%#m
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CHANCERY COURT OF LAFAYETTE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

ROBERT SULLIVANT, SR. PLAINTIFF
VS. CAUSE NO. Cv-2021-612

ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR. DEFENDANT

kdkhkhkhkbhkhhkhdkhkdhkddhbhhdhhbrddbhkrrrdhkdhdrrhdhhhkdhdhdhihdhk

TRANSCRIPT OF THE MOTIONS HAD AND DONE IN THE
ABOVE-STYLED AND NUMBERED CAUSE, NOT FOR APPEAL
PURPOSES, BEFORE THE HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL,
CHANCELLOR, ON THE STH DAY OF MAY, 2023, IN
LAFAYETTE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI, TAKEN BY CECILY BOONE
FAULKNER, RPR, CSR, OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER FOR THE

EIGHTEENTH CHANCERY COURT DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI.

khkhkddhhkhkdkdhkdhhhkhdddhhkdkhhddkhddhehkhkhdhkhhdhkhikddhkkkhhk

APPEARANCES:

Present and Representing the Plaintiff:

HONORABLE SWAYZE ALFORD
Attorney at Law

1300 Van Buren :

Oxford, Mississippi 38655

Present and Pro Se:

MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.
1002 Crawford Circle
Oxford, Mississippi 38655
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in January?

A. Correct.

Q. And just to be clear, this is not
something you and I even talked about?

A. Correct. ’

Q. Now, coming forward to today and talking
about Mr. Sullivant and his testamentary capacity,
have you had a chance to talk with him again today?

A. Yes. We met for 20 to 30 minutes this
morning before coming over to the courthouse.

Q. And, again, in your opinion, he has the
testamentary capacity to execute a will to devise
his property where he wants it to go?

A. He does. He does. He'll -- if given
freeform speech, he will spiral off and kind of go
down rabbit holes and kind of miss the topic of the
conversation.

But with redirection, he is still able to
demonstrate capacity and retention of the ability to
identify those prongs of testamentary capacity.

Q. And, again, in your opinion, he is aware
of what his estate 1s?

A, Yes. Yes.

Q. And he can articulate and express to you
how he wants that estate to be devised by a will?

A, Yes.

Q. You put in your report, I believe, you
know, that he does have an awareness and an ability

to voice his wishes and needs, I think, was
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THE-MISSI§81PRL BAR

Past Office Box 2168

Jackson, Mississippi 39225-2168
Telephone: (601) 548-0568

Fax: (601) 608-7869

E-mail: oge@msbar.org
Website: www.msbar.org

April 11,2023

SENT VIA U.S MAIL
Robert B. Sullivant, Jr.
1002 Crawford Cir.
Oxford, MS 38655

Re: Docket Number: 22-303-4

Office of Gengral Counsel
Adam B. Kilgore

General Counsel

Melissa Selman Scott
Deputy General Counsel

Kathryn A, Littrell
Lirigation Counsel

Please be advised that your bar complaint filed against T Swayze Alford has been processed by
our office and assigned the above-referenced Docket Number.

T Swayze Alford has been given the due date of 5/11/2023 to provide a response to your

complaint.

A copy of the initial letter, sent to the attorney, is enclosed for your records.

Sincerely,

/s/ Adam B. Kilgore
General Counse]

fag



Case: 36CH1:21-cv-00612-W Document #: 150  Filed: 09/21/2023 Page 19 of 91

COPY

THE M1sS1851PP1 BAR

Post Office Box 2168 Office of General Covnsel
TJackson, Mississippi 39225-2168 Adam B, Kilgore
Telephone: (601) 948-0568 General Cownsel
Fax: (601) 608-786% Melissa Selman Scoft
E-mail: oge@msbat.org Deputy General Counsel
Website: www.msbar.org Kathryn A. Littrell

- Litigadion Cownsel

April 11,2023

SENT VIA U.S MAIL
T Swayze Alford

P O Box 1820

Oxford, MS 38655-1820

Re: Docket Number: 22-303-4

Our office received a Bar complaint filed by Robert B. Sullivant, Jr.. Because it appears to state a
possible violation of one or more of the Mississippi Rules of Professional Conduct ("MRPC"),
the Bar requires that you respond pursuant to Rule 8.1 (b), MRPC. Your response must include a
certificate that you sent a copy of the response to the complainant.

Please submit a written response to the Bar complaint to our office by 5/11/2023 by regular mail
or email as a single pdf file, Because we electronically scan paper documents, do not bind or
staple any parts of the response if you mail it.”

If you need additional time to respond, send our office a timely, written request for extension of
time at the address above. If we have not received your response by 5/11/2023, the Committee
may consider your failure to respond as a violation of Rule 8.1 (b), MRPC, in addition to any
substantive allegations in the complaint. Your response is the initial and integral part of the
investigatory process by which the Committee on Professional Responsibility determines
whether there is clear and convincing evidence of a violation of the MRPC. If you fail to file a
response, the Committee will only have the benefit of the complainant's version of the

- allegations included in the complaint. Therefore, your response is critical to a timely and.
accurate review of the matter. ‘

Sincetely,

/s/ Adam B. Kilgore
General Counsel

fag

cc: Complainant
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M Gmaﬂ Robert Sullivant <robert@steelandbarn.com>

Re: SUfllivant Order

Hale Freeland <hale@freclandmartz.com=> Thu, Aug 31, 2023 at 3:09 AM
To: Samantha Weathersbee <SWeathersbee@lafayettecoms.com>

Cc: Walt <waltdavis@hgd-oxfard.com>, “Rabert Sullivant, Jr* <roben@steelandbam com>, Swayze
<salford@swayzealfordlaw.com>

Please see the order that has not been circulated
Hale

On Thu, Aug 31, 2023 at 8:28 AM Samantha Weathersbee <SWeathersbee@lafayettecoms.com> wrote:
* Hale,

| We arein a Lafayetie term & need the order granting your motion to quash by lunch taday. I

est,

© oSt .

Samantha
{8

ent from my iPhone

J. Hale Freelarid
-Admitted in MS, TN, and MO

Freeland Martz. PLLC

.302 Enterpnse Dnve Ste. A

Oxford MS. 38655-2762

T 662.2331711 | Toll Free 844.671.1714
hale@freelandmartz.com | www freelandmartz.com

Mm:ndale«Hnbbel?

2 attachments

) Perkins. Sullivant matter.pdf
81K

23,06.22 order to quash.docx
13K

hitps:#mail.google. comimailiu/tr7ik=d7 ceB51 295 &view=pt&search=all§permmsgid=msg-1.17757540369706302198simpl=msg-1.1775754036870638218 111
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M Gmail - r3 2ef 2

Robert Sullivant <robert@steelandbarm.com>
Re: Sullivant Order

Samantha Weathersbee <SWeathershee@lafayettecoms.com> Thu, Aug 31, 2023 at>9:50 AM

To: Hale Freeland <hale@freefandmartz.com>
Cc: Walt <waltdavis@hgd-oxford.com>, "Robert Sullivant, Jr* <robert@steelandbam com>, Swayze

<salford@swayzealfordlaw.com>

Received. | made some corrections to it & the judge has signed i. It will be filed today.

Sent from my iPhone

On Aug 31, 2023, at 9:10 AM, Hale Freeland <hale@freelandmartz.com> wrote:

{Quoted text hidden]
<Perkins. Sullivant matter.pdf>
<23.06.22 order to quash.docx>

hitps imail.google.com/mailiu/Q/7ik=d7ceB51a858view=pt&search=aliipermmsgid=msg-t: 1 77675654 701865671 38simpl=meg-f: 177576654 79186856713 11
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IN THE CHANCERY COURT OF LAFAYETTE COUNTY MISSISSIPP{Q?J&, e co{,sfp

Robert Sullivant Sr., & N 6‘55
Plaintiff Sk

V.

Raobert Sullivant Jr.,
Defendant.

Case No. 2021-612(W)

Robert Sullivant Jr.,
Third-Party Plaintiff,

v.
Robert Sullivant Sr. and

Evelyn Stevens,
Third-Party Defendants

MOTION TO VOID THE ORDER QUASHING THE SUBPOENA
OF NON-PARTY WITNESS FRANK PERKINS

Comes now, Defendant and Third-Party Plaintiff Robert Sullivant Jr., and requests that
the court VOID the Order filed in this matter on August 31, 2023, pursuant to Miss. R. Civ.
Proc. 60(b)(1)(4)(6). This Order originated {rom the hearing on August 30, 2023, where the court
granted the Motion of non-party witness Dr. Frank Perkins to quash the subpoena that was issued
by JR related to his deposition.

As a result of this decision from Your Honor, and as is standard, an “agreed order”, was
drafted (by Mr. Freeland) and circulated to the parties for approval. Exhibit A. Your Honor’s
staff attorney, Ms. Samantha Weathersbee, was also copied on this correspondence. Exhibit B,

Immediately upon receiving a copy of this Order. JR responded with an email to all
parties vehemently objecting to the language contained in the Order. Jd. The agreed order offered

by Mr. Freeland; (1) contained numerous grammatical and spelling errors, (2) cited the wrong

SCANNED

pm—
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date of the conservatorship hearing, and (3), made multiple allegations that are incorrect and are
unsupported by any reference to the record.

Despite JR’s objections, Ms. Weathersbee responded by stating that she herself corrected
the errors from Mr. Freeland and that she went ahead and filed the Order regardless of JR’s
objections and without his signature. Ms. Weathersbee than stated that she would not send JR a
copy of the Order, instead referring him to the MEC or to the Clerk. Jd.

Ms. Weathersbee further asserts that if JR “feels something was done in error as to this
Order, [he] needs to file something.” She than accuses him of being confused and points out that
she cannot provide legal advice or assistance. This was after she edited and filed a document for
Mr. Freeland.

ARGUMENT
All agreed orders must be signed be all parties, particularly ones containing disputed
factual assertions, such as the one drafied by Mr. Freeland. This is not a grey area in Mississippi
Law, or really anywhere for that matter: given the persistent use of the word “agreed” to refer to
such orders. Per the Mississippi Supreme Court:

“A consent judgment is a final judgment, more like an agreed order, which "must
be approved and signed by counsel for all parties . . . before being presented to
the Chancellor for his signature." Unif. Chancery Court R. 5.03.” McNeese v.
McNeese, No. 2012-CP-00174-SCT, at *9 n.2 (Miss. Apr. 25, 2013).

“All agreed orders, or orders submitted where the Court deems the necessity, shall

bear the signature of all parties or representatives or attomeys for the parties

before the Court will sign same.” Inn re Local Rules, No. 89-R-99015-SCT, at *1

(Miss. May 10, 2006)

Notably, the individual drafting and filing the Order without IR’s approval (Mr.
Freeland). is not even a party to this case. Therefore, the only signature not required on
the agreed order, is Mr. Freeland’s. Also notable, is that Mr. Freeland’s own signature is
not even on the Order that was signed by Your Honor. It is undeniably impossible for an
“agreed order” to be valid without the signature of any pardies, let alone the legal
requirement that is all parties must sign it.

There are also multiple factual errors and/or highly relevant omissions that render

the Order not based in fact. highly prejudicial to JR, and therefore void. This is aside

(o=}
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from the fact that JR never signed it and instantly objected to its content to all parties and
this court.

First, the Order states that “The subpoena did not comply with the Mississippi
Rules of Civil Procedure nor the Mississippi Rules of Evidence.” Nowhere in the agreed
order is there any mention of a rule of procedure or evidence that was not followed by JR,
and it is unclear what “rule of evidence” would even be relevant in disposing of a
subpoena. If Mr. Freeland wishes to make such assertions, he must support them by
citing the rules or procedures which he accuses JR of violating. JR asserts that he violated
none.

Next, Mr. Freeland states that “the deposition was not to take place where Dr
Perkins was located, nor did it provide for or tender compensation of Dr. Perkins to
prepare and have his deposition taken.” This line is just dishonest and misleading, as Mr.
Freeland knows that JR emailed him offering to move the deposition fe Dr. Perkin’s
office, a fact he willfully omits from the Order. He also conveniently omits the email
from JR to Dr. Perkins, seeking an amicable discussion as to what time and location
would be best for him. See Exhibit C, (JR to Perkins), “Please let me know by tomorrow
when and where it is convenient for you, or you may call me to discuss times or place.

Finally, Mr. Freeland asserts that “it has not been shown that the deposition was
within the scope of discovery, but on issues the court has already heard and resolved.”
There was no showing that the deposition JR intended to conduct was solely on issues
“already heard and resolved”, and Mr. Freeland does not reference any rule or law that
would even make this statement relevant.

Miss. R. Civ. Proc. 60(b) provides that on motion and upon such terms as are just,
the court may relieve a party or his legal representative from a final judgment, order, or

proceeding for the following reasons:

(1) fraud, misrepresentation. or other misconduct of an adverse party;

(2) accident or mistake;

(3) newly discovered evidence which by due diligence could not have been
discovered in time to move for a new trial under Rule 59(b):

(4) the judgment is void;
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(5) the judgment has been satisfied, released, or discharged, or a prior judgment
upon which it is based has been reversed or otherwise vacated, or it is no longer
equitable that the judgment should have prospective application;

(6) any other reason justifying relief from the judgment.

Such relief, pursuant to subsections (1). (4), and (6), is appropriate as it relates to
the agreed order. First, inconceivably, the agreed order that was filed with the court does
not contain the signature of any party to this matter. Exhibit D.

The original order drafted by Mr. Freeland contains signature lines for himself,
Ms. Ware, Mr. Davis, and JR, whose signature line is located directly underneath the
words “Agreed as to Form”. Exhibit A. When JR did not agree to the Order, Mr.
Freeland, with the assistance of Ms. Weathersbee, .actually deleted all of the signature
lines and filed it anyway. Exhibit B.

This is at the very least misrepresentation and misconduct, and worst, it is a fraud
upon the court. It not logical for Mr. Freeland to retort with any assertion that JR is not
required to sign the Order, when his original draft has a signature line for JR with the
statement “Agreed as to Form”, right above it.

The Order signed by Your Honor is respectfully void. Mississippi Law requires
the signature of all parties, including JR. to accompany any agreed order. A signature
from a non-party attorney, who deliberately misrepresented facts, sent JR the Order
knowing that his signature was required, and then erased his signature line and filed the
Order anyway over JR’s objections, is not acceptable whatsoever. Mr. Alford and JR
have had numerous agreed orders submitted in this matter. and there has never been such

an issue as we see here.

CONCLUSION
JR disputed the facts contained within the proposed order immediately and
properly communicated this to all attorneys. Mr. Freeland openly flouted the law when he
chose to manipulate the original draft he sent JR, removing his signature line, and
completely ignoring his objections. Submitting a document to the court that omits the

required signatures of all parties and contains disputed facts, on top of unsubstantiated
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allegations, is nothing less than highly improper and demonstrates a complete disregard
for JR’s rights. Moreover, Ms, Weathersbee’s actions of editing and filing a document on
behalf of Mr. Freeland, one which required JR’s signature by law. and then refusing to
send JR a copy of the filing, is not appropriate to say the least. Ms. Weathersbee is
required to adhere to the same standards of impartiality as Your Honor, and editing and
filing documents on behalf of one “party™, and then filing the documents for that party,
and then shutting out the other party and referring to them as “confused”, is inappropriate
and highly prejudicial to JR. |

The Order submitted by Mr. Freeland and signed by Your Honor should be
voided for the foregoing reasons, and for no less the reason that JR should be given the
opportunity to at rebut the false allegations made by Mr. Freeland in the Order. before

disputed issues and such false allegations are memorialized on the record.

WHEREFORE, JR respectfully requests that the court VOID the Order filed on August
31,2023, and allow the parties to actually confer to reach a stipulated order that is
“Agreed as to Form” by JR. which is what the law requires. If the parties cannot agree as
to a stipulated order, then JR requests that he be allowed submit his own proposed order

and leave it to the Court to determine what language remains.

Dated: September__, 2023

Isf
Robert Sullivant Jr.
Defendant and Third-Party Plaintiff
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CERTIFICATION

[, Robert Sullivant Jr, hereby certify that on September__, 2023, I served a copy of the
foregoing Motion and all attachments referenced therein to the below counsel of record:

Swayze Alford, Esq. (MSB #8642)
Kayla Ware, Esq. (MSB #104241)
Post Office Drawer 1820

Oxford, Mississippi 38655

(662) 234-2025 phone

(662) 234-2198 facsimile

Attorneys For Robert Sullivant Sr.

Freeland Martz PLLC.

302 Enterprise Drive, Suite A
Oxford, MS 38655
Phone 662.234.17111

Fax 662.234.1739
halei@freelandmartz.com

Attorneys for Dr. Frank Perkins

/sl
Robert Sullivant Jr.
1062 Crawford Cir.
Oxford, MS 98366
robert(@steelandbarn.com
(512) 739-9915
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IN THE CHANCERY COURT OF LAFAYETTE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

ROBERT SULLIVANT SR. PLAINTIFF

v.

ROBERT SULLIVANT JR. ' _ DEFENDANT
CAUSE NO. 2021-CV-612 (W)

ROBERT SULLIVANT JR. THIRD PARTY PLAINTIFF

v,

ROBERT SULLIVANT SR. and

EVELYN STEVENS THIRD PARTY CO-DEFENDANTS

ORDER

The Court has before it Dr. Frank Perkins’ motion to quash the subpoena for deposition
that was served on him at the behest of Robert Sullivant Jr.. The Subpeaon noted Dr Frank
Perkisn address at 3521 Lakeland Dr., Ste 1060, Flowood, MS and “COMANDED” him to appear
at the Lafayette County Chacery Courthouse in Oxford Mississippi. at 1:00 p, on Junee 22, 2023.
(doc 112).

Dr Perkins was appointed an an expert to examine Robert Sullivant, Sr by the agreement
of the parties. The Court heard the Counter/lomplaint filed by Robert Sullivant, Jr and the
Motion to Appoint Robert Sullivant Sr. Dr. Perkic;s Medecail Affidavit ws field with the Court. He
testified in open court regarding this matter, and Robert Sullivant Jr. had the opportunity to
question him therein.

On May 17, 2023, in which the Court found by cealr and convncing evidence that Robert
Sullivant incapable of managing his affairs and appointing Sherry wall as his conservator. The
Court enetred an order of May 18, 2023, holding that Mr. Sullivant had the testamentary
capacity to execute a will for his estate.

The subpoena did not comply with the Misissippi Rules of Civil Proceedure nor the

Mississippi Rules of Evidence; the deposition was not to take place where Dr Perkins was
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. located, nor did it provide for or tender compensation of Dr. Perkins to to prepare and have his
deposition taken. Moreover, it has not been shown that the deposition was within the scope of
discovery, but on issues the court has aleard heard and reolved.
Accrodingly, the Motion to qwash is granted.

SO ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, this the * day of Spetember, 2023.

HON. ROBERT Q. WHITWELL, CHANCELLOR

Prepared by:

4. J. Hale Freeland, MSB No. 5525
FREELAND MARTZ PLLC
302 Enterprise Dr., Suite A
Oxford, Mississippi 38655
(662) 234-1711
hale@freelandsmartz.com

Kayla War, Bar No.
Attoreny for Robert Sullivant, Sr.

Walt Davis, Bar No.
Attorney for Sherrry Wall
Guardian/Conservator

Agreed as to Form:

Robert Sullivant, JR, pro se
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M . Gmail EXh ib it B , Robert Sullivant <robert@steelandbarn.com>

Re: Sullivant Order

8 messages

Hale Freeland <hale@freelandmartz.com> Thu, Aug 31, 2023 at 8:09 AM
To: Samantha Weathersbee <SWeathersbee@lafaysttecoms.com>

Cc: Walt <waltdavis@hgd-oxford.com>, "Robert Sullivant, Jr” <roberi@steclandbam.com>, Swayze
<salford@swayzealfordiaw.com>

Please see the order that has not been circulated
Hale

On Thu, Aug 31, 2023 at 8: 28 AM Samantha Weathersbee <SWeathersbee@iafayettecoms com> wrote:
t Hale

‘Weareina lafayette term & need the order granting your motion to quash by lunch today.

H »

§ Best,
i
¥ Samantha

* Sent from my iPhone

i Hale-Freeland

Admitted in MS, TN, and MO

Fme!and Martz, PLLC

- 302 Emerprise Drive, Ste. A
‘Oxford, MS 38656-2762

+T 662.234.1711 | Toll Free 844.671.1711
‘hale@freelandmaitz.com | www freelandmartz.com: -

 :Martindala-Hubbell". _ Martindate-Hubbell
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2 attachmenis

@ Perkins. Sullivant matter.pdf
81K

@ 23.06.22 order to quash.docx
13K

Samantha Weathersbee <SWeathersbee@lafayettecoms.com> Thu, Aug 31, 2023 at 9:50 AM
Hitns-imall.oooale.comimailfu/0i?ik=d7ce851305&view=pt&search=all&permihid=thread-; 1 7757540369706392 1 9&simpl=msq-: 1 7757540369706392...  1/5
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Cc: Walt <waltdavis@hgd-oxford.com>, "Rabert Sullivant, Jr* <robert@steelandbarn.com>, Swayze
<salford @swayzealfordiaw.com>

Received. | made some corrections to it & the judge has signed it. It will be filed today.

Sent from my iPhone

On Aug 31, 2023, at 9:10 AM, Hale Freeland <hale@freclandmartz.com> wrote:

[Quoted text hidden)
<Perkins. Sullivant matter.pdf>
<23.06.22 order to quash.docx>

Rohert Sullivant <robert@steelandbarn.com> Thu, Aug aft, 2;023 at 12:d2 PM

To: Hale Freeland <hale@freelandmartz.com>
Cc: Samantha Weathersbee <SWeathersbee@lafayettecoms.com>, Walt <waltdavis@hgd-oxford.com>, Swayze
<salford@swayzeaifordlaw.com>

First off the motion for conservatorship and request to execute will was on May Sth,

There are numerous sloppy spelling errors.

| ordered the transcript and will receive from Cecily saon as she gets it to me. | am going aut of town next week.

I wish to have something more specific to what in the rules the subpoena vilolated. | had stated numerous times to Dr.
Perkins, Swayze and the court that | was more then willing fo go to Dr. Perkin's local. He just would not cooperate in

allowing me to conduct the deposition at a place of his choosing, so that reason is hot valid. | was mare then willing to pay
Dr. Perkins per the terms he testified on May 9th. That would have been reascnable per any rule there is to paying expert

witnesses, | am a former CPA. | have done budget consulting work for two of the largest heaithcare systems in US. No
where in the US does a Psychiatrist get paid $600, especially in Mississippi. So, that is not a rule violation. None of those
were why the motion was quashed. Go back and read the transcript, and come up with something legitimate.

Also, | wish to have some documentation as to if the Perkins is rule 26 or 35 witness. Hale claimed rule 26 wilness, but
quotes MRE 706, although incorrectly, which pertains to rule 35 witnesses, Seems that was the issue that was argued 26
vs 35. Think something about that should be in the order. | will read transcript and propose some language.

Since we are getting in the order facts about two prior motions in this order, then lets put in this order that there were 3,
which by the way is more then 2, attorneys arguing one side.

Hale, if you have an issue with correcting the sloppy, careless spelling, getling dates correct, getting a real
substantive violation of MRCP, then | propose a conference with the Judge, and after | read the transcript and get back in
town,

Hope everybody has a great day.
Robert Sullivant, Jr.
[Quoted text hidden]

Mail Delivery Subsystem <mailer-daemon@googlemail.com> Thu, Aug 31, 2023 at 12:02 PM

To: robert@steelandbam.com

Address not found ?

H 3
H i
i

|
hitps:ifmail.google.com/mailiuf0rTik=d7 ce851a888view=ptasearch=all§permthid=thread-:1 7757540369706839219&simpl=msg-:17757540369706392...
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Your message wasn't delivered to waltdavis@hgd-oxford.com
because the domain hgd-oxford.com couldn't be found. Check
for typos or unnecessary spaces and try again.

LEARN MORE

ety b e S b A b 3 B4 <

The response was:

DNS Error; DNS type 'mx’ lookup of hgd-oxford.com responded with cade NXDOMAIN Domain name not
found: hgd-oxford.com Learn more at hitps:/suppori.google.convmail/?p=BadRcptDomain

Final-Recipient: rfc822; waltdavis@hgd-axford.com

Action: failed

Status: 5.1.2

Diagnostic-Cade: smip; DNS Error: DNS type 'mx’ lookup of hgd-oxford.com responded with code NXDOMAIN
Domain name not found: hgd-oxford.com Leam more at hitps://support.google.com/mail/?p=BadRcptDomain
Last-Attempt-Date: Thu, 31 Aug 2023 10:02:24 -0700 (PDT)

~———— Forwarded message —--------

From: Robert Sullivant <robert@steelandbarn.com>

To: Hale Freeland <hale@freelandmartz.com>

Cc: Samantha Weathershee <SWeathersbee@lafayettecoms. com>, Walt <waltdavis@hgd-oxford.com>, Swayze
<salford@swayzealfordlaw.com>

Bee:

Date: Thu, 31 Aug 2023 12:02:15 -0500

Subject: Re: Sullivant Order

~—-- Moessage truncated «---

Samantha Weathersbee <SWeathersbee@lafayettacoms.com> Thu, Aug 31, 2023 at 1:18 PM

To: Robert Sullivant <roberi@steslandbarn.com>
Cc: Hale Freeland <hale@freelandmartz,com>, Walt <waltdavis@hgd-oxford.com>, Swayze
<salford@swayzealfordlaw.com>»

[ made the spelling & grammar edits. The order has besn signed & filed by Judge Whitwell today.
Mr. Sullivant, you can get a copy of it off of MEC or from the clerk. If you feel something was done in error as to this

Order, you need to fils something, & have it set. [t will need fo be set on a regular seting an,wﬂh ‘a court reporter so a
tefephomc hearing is out. Judge Whitwell wants a record of all matters in this cause. | unders ' : ‘%

again, you are held to the same standard a lawyer is & have {o adhete 1o the rules & law, The court ’“ndr the aﬁomeys that

rapresent other sides from you can give you advice/guidance/clarification.

Further, many sides are represented in this matter. There is SR., JR., Dr. Perkins, Ms. Evelyn, & the conservator. Each

side is enditled to representation. A side does not equal two as you have inferred. Like this suit, a pentagon has five sides

& each 5 side/party is entitled to representation,
Best,

Samantha Weathersbee
Staff Attomey to Judge Whitwell

Sent from my iPhone

hitos/mail.qoogle.com/imel/u/Qf?ik=d7ce851a95&view=pt&search=alldpermthid=thread-f:177$754036970639219&simpl=msq-: 17757 540369706392 ..
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[Quated text hidden]

Samantha Weathersbea <SWeathershee@lafayettecoms.com> Thu, Aug 31, 2023 at 1:25 PM

To: };tale Free!ar;d <hale@freelandmartz.com>, "walldavis@dunbardavis.com" <walldavis@dunbardavis.com>
Cc: “Robert Sullivant, Jr" <robert@steelandbam.com>, Swayze <salford@swayzealfordlaw.com>

I am resending the cofrespondence with the Court and parties so that Walt is included. | think a wrong email for him was

added,

[Quoted text hiddan}

Samantha Weathersbee <SWeathershee@lafayettecoms.com> Thu, Aug 31, 2023 at 1:25 PM

To: Robert Syi!ivant <robert@steelandbarn.com>, Hale Freeland <hale@freelandmartz,com>
Cc: "waltdavis@dunbardavis.com” <waltdavis@dunbardavis.com>, Swayze <salford@swayzealfordlaw.com>

RO T e s n & atd R X b o e SR o a E N P,
oAt [ v ey s . s ng s v P e T

From: Robert Sullivant <robert@steslandbarn.com>

Sent: Thursday, August 31, 2023 12:02 PM

To: Hale Freeland <hale@freelandmartz.com>

Cc: Samantha Weathersbee <SWeathersbee@lafayetiecoms.com>; Walt <waltdavis@hgd-oxford.com>; Swayze
<satford@swayzealfordlaw.com

Subject: Re: Sullivant Order

Firsl off the motion for conservatorship and request to execute will was on May 9ih.

[Quoted.text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

Samantha Waathersbee <SWeathersbee@lafayettecoms.com> Thu, Aug 31, 2023 at 1:25 PM

To: Robert Sullivant <robert@steelandbarn.com>
Cc: Hale Freeland <hale@freelandmartz.com>, "waltdavis@dunbardavis.com” <waltdavis@dunbardavis.com>, Swayze

<salford@swayzealfordlaw.com> )

From: Samantha Weathershee

Sent: Thursday, August 31, 2023 1:20 PM

To: Robert Sullivant <robert@steelandbarn.com>

Cc: Hale Freeland <hale@freelandmartz.com>; Walt <waltdavis@hgd-oxford.com>; Swayze
<salford@swayzealfordlaw.corm>

Subjoct; Re: Sullivant Order

| made the spelling & grammar edits. The order has been signed & filed by Judge Whitwell today.

httos:iimail.conole.comimalliuf)/7ik=d 7cef51a858view=nt&search=all&oermithid=thread-§ 1775 754036970R39218&simni=maa-F 1 77R7R403ROTNARROY
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'V

M Gmaﬂ Robert Sullivant <robert@steelandbarn.com>

depaosition

Robert si:llivant <robert@steelandbarn.com> Wed, Mar 1, 2023 at 5:48 PM
To: fperkins@preciseforensicservices.com

Dt. Perkins,

| retrieved your email from a resume Mr. Alford sent me.

| called your office this morning regarding setting up a time for a deposition regarding Sullivant Srv Sullivant Jr. | am
representing myself (Pro Se). | was told | would have to contact Swayze Afford to get in touch with you. Sorry to say that
is not how it works. Per the Mississippi Rules of Civil Procedure, | arrange my own depositions without assistance from
Mr. Aiford. | would like to conduct the deposition of time and place of your convenience.

Please let me know by tomorrow when and where it is convenient for you, or you may call me to discuss times or place.
The altemniative is | will have to issue a subpoena per rule 30 that will be of a time and place of my convenience. | would
prefer to schedule on a cordial, cooperative basis.

Please call me with any questions or concerns.

Robert Sullivant, Jr,
512-739-9815
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FILED
STATE OF M5
AFAYETTE o

IN THE CHANCERY COURT %%AYE’I’I’E COUNTY, MISSISSIPP1

31 AMII: 34 ,
ROBERT SULLIVANT $R. PLAINTIFF
CHAMSERY CLERK
Va
BYPO.
ROBERT SULLIVANT JR. = DEFENDANT
CAUSE NO. 2021-CV-612 (W)
ROBERT SULLIVANT JR. THIRD PARTY PLAINTIFF
Ve
ROBERT SULLIVANT SR. and
EVELYN STEVENS THIRD PARTY CO-DEFENDANTS
ORDER

‘THIS CAUSE is before the Court on Dr. Frank Perkins’ Motion to Quash the subpoena
for deposition that was served on him at the behest of Robert Sullivant Jr. The Subpoena noted
Dr. Frank Perkins' address at 3521 Lakeland Dr., Ste 1060, Flowood, MS and “COMANDED” him
to appear at the Lafayette County Chancery Courthouse in Oxford Mississippi. at 1:00 p, on June
22, 2023. (doc 112).

Dr Perkins was appointed as an expert to examine Robert Sullivant, Sr by the agreement
of the parties. The Court heard the Counter-Complaint filed by Robert Sullivant, Jr; and the
Motion to Appoint Conservator by Robert Su]livgnt Sr. Dr. Perkins Medical Affidavit was filed
with the Court. He testified in open court regarding this matter, and Robert Sullivant Jr. had the
opportunity to question/cross-examine him therein.

On May 17, 2023, in which the Court found by clear and convincing evidence that Robert
Sullivant, Sr. is incapable of managing his affairs and appointed Sherry Wall as his conservator.
The Court entered an Order of May 18, 2023, holding that Mr. Sullivant, Sr. had the testamentary

capacity to execute a will for his estate.
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The subpoena did not comply with the Mississippi Rules of Civil Procedure nor the
Mississippi Rules of Evidence; the deposition was not to take place where Dr Perkins was located,
nor did it provide for or tender compensation of Dr. Perkins to prepare and have his deposition
taken. Moreover, it has not been shown that the deposition was within the scope of discovery, but
on issues the Court has already heard and resolved.

Accordingly, the Motion to Quash is GRANTED. |

SO ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, this the 3/ “day of August, 2023.

HON. ROBERT Q. WHITWELL, CHANCELLOR

Prepared by:

J. Hale Freeland, MSB No. 5525
FREELAND MARTZ PLLC

302 Enterprise Dr., Suite A
Oxford, Mississippi 38655
(662)234-1711
hale@freelandsmartz.com
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1 CHANCERY COURT OF LAFAYETTE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

2

3

4 ROBERT SULLIVANT, SR. PLAINTIFF

5| vs. CAUSE NO. CV-2021-612

6 ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR. DEFENDANT

; _

8 Fkkhkkkdkkhkhkkkkkk ko ko ke kkkkhkkhk ok kkhkd ok k ok kok kok ok ok k% k&

9 TRANSCRIPT OF THE MOTION HAD AND DONE IN THE ABOVE-STYLED
10 AND NUMBERED CAUSE, NOT FOR APPEAL PURPOSES, BEFORE THE
11 | HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL, CHANCELLOR, ON THE 30TH DAY
12 OF AUGUST, 2023, IN LAFAYETTE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI, TAKEN
13 | BY CECILY BOONE FAULKNER, RPR, CSR, OFFICIAL COURT
14 REPORTER FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CHANCERY COURT DISTRICT OF
15 | M1ssIssipPI.

16 **********************+***%*#***********************
17 | appEARANCES:
18 | present and Representing the Plaintiff:
19 MS. KAYLA WARE
Attorney at Law
20 Swayze Alford Law Firm
1221 Madison Avenue
21 Oxford, Mississippi 38655
22
23 | Present and Pro Se:
24 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.
1002 Crawford Circle
25 Oxford, Mississippi 38655
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1 | present and Representing Dr. Perkins:

2 HONORABLE HALE FREELAND
Attorney at Law

3 Freeland Martz
302 Enterprise Drive, Suite A

4 Oxford, Mississippi 38655

5

6 Present and Representing Ms. Sherry Wall, Conservator:

7 HONORABLE WALTER DAVIS
Attorney at Law

8 Dunbar Davis, PLLC
324 Jackson Avenue East, Suite A

9 Oxford, Mississippi 38655

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25
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1 (WHEREUPON, THE CHANCERY COURT OF

2 LAFAYETTE COUNTY WAS DULY AND LEGALLY

3 CONVENED, AND THE FOLLOWING OCCURRED IN

4 THIS MATTER.)

5 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: 21-Cv-612,

6 Lafayette County Chancery Court, Robert

7 Sullivant, Sr. versus Robert Sullivant, Jr.;

8 Robert Sullivant, Jr. versus Robert Sullivant,

9 Sr. and Evelyn Stevens.
10 Mr. Alford, Mr. Robert Sullivant, Jr., Mr.
11 Freeland, and Mr. ﬁavis.
12 MR. HALE FREELAND: Yes, sir.
13 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: I believe
14 we're here on your motion?
15 MR. HALE FREELAND: I had two motions, Your
16 Honor, one, a motion to quash and a motion to
17 strike.

18 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Mr.

19 Sullivant, Jr., are you ready?
20 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: I'm ready to —-
21 for the motion to quash. I wasn't aware that we
22 had set the -- the motion to strike set.

23 HONORARLE RCBERT Q. WHITWELL: I don't

24 know. Did you have an order setting them both?
25 MR. HALE FREELAND: I don't know off the
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1 top of my head, Your Honor. I would hate to

2 come back over this thing again.

3 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Well, he's
4 got to have notice of the motion.

5 When did you get it, Mr. Sullivant?

6 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Excuse me?

7 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: When did you
8 get the motion to strike?

9 | MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: I think I filed
10 a motion to strike. I have filed one that

11 hasn't been set yet, but I'm not sure about one
12 -if anybody else filed or not. I don't recall.
13 MR. HALE FREELAND: I filed the motion to
14 strike the language that Mr. Sullivant used
15 against my client, Mr. Perkins, calling him
16 things that were scandalous that should not be
17 in the record, Your Honor, calling him a liar
18 and things of that nature.

19 HONORABLE :ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Mr. Davis?
20 MR. WALTER DAVIS: I don't have anything
21 set or pending, Your Honor.
22 My understanding is the motion to strike
23 and the motion to guash are interrelated and
24 probably should be heard together.

25 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Be that as it
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1 may, the motion to strike has not been set, so 1
2 just came prepared to argue the motion that has
3 been set. I thought that was how it works.
4 MR. HALE FREELAND: Well, they are
5 interrelated, Your Honor, and the problem is we
6 keep being brought into court over a case that
7 has been decided.
8 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Well,
9 Ms. Ware, I didn't ask you, are you ready?
10 MS. KAYLA WARE: Yes, Your Honor.
11 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: I was
12 looking for Swayze and didn't see you over
13 there. |
14 MS. KAYLA WARE: It's got to be better,
15 though.
16 MR. HALE FREELAND: We're primarily
17 concerned about the motion to guash, Your Honor.
18 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Well, I know
19 they are interrelated, but I think Mr. Sullivant
20 has got a point if he wasn't prepared to argue.
21 He's already come to court one time saying
22 that he was surpriéed, so I'm not going to allow
23 him to be surprised today.
24 If he hasn't been ready to go forward, we
25 will pass that one and hear the motion to quash.
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1 MR. HALE FREELAND: Yes, sir.

2 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Thank you.

3 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: All right.

4 We will pass it for now.

5 (WHEREUPON, THE FOLLOWING OCCURRED

6 AFTER THE DOCKET WAS CALLED. )

7 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Come around,
8 Mr. Sullivant.

9 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: This side?
10 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: That will be
11 fine.

12 MR. HALE FREELAND: Your Honor, may I
13 proceed?
14 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Is everybody
15 ready? Okay.
16 MR. HALE FREELAND: Your Honor, this is a
17 pretty straightforward motion. It's governed by
18 a rule.

19 Mr. Sullivant was advised by -- was advised
20 on March the 2Znd by'Swayze Alford about the cost
21 of taking Mr. Perkins' deposition. This was
22 before your hearing, Your Honor.

23 And then he set, unilaterally without

24 notice to the other parties, set up and

25 subpoenaed Mr. Perkins to show up in Oxford
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1 without regard to Mr. -- Dr. Perkins' schedule
2 or without regard to the rules.

3 The rule clearly states that under Rule

4 706, the Rules of Evidence, that an expert is

5 entitled to compensation to be before his

6 deposition is taken.

7 And that also Rule 26 and 30 require that
8 deposition to be taken at the location where

9 that expert is located. In this case, it's
10 Lakeland where Dr. Perkins resides.
11 The rules are élear, we have to abide as
12 attorneys of that rule and communicate with Dr.
13 Perkins and Mr. Swayze Alford to see who can be
14 there. And Mr. Sullivant was required to pay
15 for Dr. Perkins' preparation for the deposition
16 at his rate of 600 an hour, as well as the
17 taking of his deposition.
18 There is no -- on a practical basis, it's
19 argued that Dr. Perkins was an expert appointed
20 by this Court. This Court has no funds with
21 which to pay Dr. Perkins for his time, and the
22 Court can't compel somebody to show up, an

23 expert, without him being compensated for it.
24 So Mr. Sullivant didn't comply with the

25 prerequisites required by the Rules of Evidence
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1 or the rules of this court to take Dr. Perkins'
2 deposition.

3 Finally, this Court has already ruled in a
4 final determination about issues that are

5 pending that would have Dr. Perkins' deposition
6 taken, estabiish a conservatorship for Mr.

7 Sullivant, Sr. and establish who is going to be
8 the conservator.

9 That determination has not been appealed
10 under Rule 54, and that would have to be
11 certified in an appeal, and that hasn't been

12 done. |
13 So this is kind of like arguing how —-
14 arquing about the cows getting loose when the
15 gate has been opened and they're already out.
16 So it's kind of a -- I don't know why we're
17 taking depositions of Dr. Perkins or anybody

18 when the Court has already ruled and your

19 decision hasn't been appealed.
20 So it's costing my client, Dr. Perkins,

21 funds for me to appear here, but if Mr. -- if
22 the Court insists, then the rules require the
23 prerequisite of Dr. Perkins' fee to be paid and
24 the deposition to be takeh in Lakeland -- on

25 Lakeland Drive in Jackson at which time I'm sure
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1 Mr. Swayze or Ms. Kayla wiil be there, and I

2 will have to be there as well. So it is just
3 going to cost people unnecessarily to proceed.
4 S0 I think the rule is clear, and I think
5 the motion to strike -- to quash the subpoena is
6 in order because it didn't comply with the

7 rules, Your Honor. -

8 Thank you.

9 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Ms. Ware, do
10 you want to comment on that or not?
11 MS. KAYLA WARE: No, Your Honor, not at
12 this time.
13 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: All right.
14 Mr. Davis?
15 MR. WALTER DAVIS: I have nothing to add,
16 Your Honor.
17 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: All right.
18 Mr. Sullivant?
19 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Okay. Let me
20 get my notes up here. First of all —-- first
21 off, I have an objection or a point of order.
22 Mississippi Code of 11-49-9 states, The
23 Court shall not permit more than two attorneys
24 to argue one side unless good cause be shown
25 thereof -- or therefore.
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1 I have one, two, three attorneys here, and
2 that's greater than two. I find that in

3 conflict with the laws of Mississippi.

4 MR. HALE FREELAND: Your Honor, the rule

5 relates to two attorneys per party. I'm

6 representing Dr. Perkins, so I don't think that
7 applies,

8 MR, ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: I don't think

9 the rule says that. I'm pretty sure the rule
10 says just what I -- I just read it verbatim, and
11 it does not say that.
12 It just says, Per side. It doesn't say per
13 client or party. It says, Per side. 1It's very
14 clear.

15 And Mr. Freeland —-

16 MR. HALE FREELAND: I'm the only one who
17 taught, Your Honor, so there we are.

18 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Well, taught --
19 I mean, we have three attorneys up here in the
20 bar area, so I think they are here to argue.

21 If they are not, then why would their

22 presence be here?

23 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: They're

24 here because Mr. Davis represents Ms. Wall, the
25 conservator. Ms. Ware and Mr. Alford
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1 represent —-— you represent --—

2 MS. KAYLA WARE: We represent Mr.

3 Sullivant, Sr.

4 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: =~ Mr.

5 Sullivant, Sr.

6 MS. KAYLA WARE: Your Honor, I would point
7 out that Mr. Perkins is a defendant and so is Mr
8 Sullivant, Jr., so they are actually -- we are

9 - the only plaintiff in the case, if you want to
10 talk about sides. He added Mr. Perkins as a
11 defendant.
12 MR. WALTER DAVIS: Your Honor, I would just
13 add, you know, every party is entitled to their
14 own representation. It's a matter of
15 constitutional law.
16 The interpretation where it's cited
17 consistent with that would be exactly what Hale
18 said. Every party‘is entitled to their own
19 counsel and their right to be heard. |
20 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: So this code is
21 unconstitutional per the U.S. Constitution and
22 the Mississippi Code?
23 I mean, it is clear. I mean, it is very
24 simple, no more than two per side.

25 And I don't know who's the defendants or
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1 plaintiffs, but I have three attorneys arguing
2 against my positioﬂ.
3 MR. HALE FREELAND: Your Honor, Dr. Perkins
4 is entitled to an attorney in a court
5 proceeding. I don't know where he gets that. I
6 mean --
7 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: None of
8 these other lawyers are representing Dr. Perkins
9 in this matter.
10 Your motion is not well taken. I have been
11 practicing law for a long time, Mr. Sullivant.
12 And I agree with you that if we were —— two
13 lawyers were sitting there, and one is objecting
14 and the another is objecting, the way it was
15 always ruled by the judges when I was practicing
16 say you can only have one horse in one race.
17 You can't have two horses:.
18 So one of them has got to be the one that
19 objects and handles the motion and not two at a
20 time.
21 So that's the way I interpret that, and I'm
22 overruling your motion --
23 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Good enough.
24 Thank you.
25 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: -- your
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1 obijection.

2 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: So just to

3 respond to Mr. Freeland and what he put forth

4 today just now, he said I gave no notice and

5 that I wanted to have the -- to depose Frank

6 Perkins in Lafayette County, which is not true.
7 I reached out to Frank Perkins many times

8 and said that I would like to go to you and do

9 it when you're -- when you can do it, and he
10 never responded to me. He did not cooperate.
11 And I have e-mails stating -- and I've sent
12 him back an e-mail saying that if I don't hear
13 back from you, then I'm going to ha?e to
14 subpoena you. And.I didn't hear back from him.
15 So, hence, that's why we had a subpoena.
16 I'm more than happy to go down near him or
17 at his office, but I can't really presume that I
18 can go to his office unless he invites me.
19 So, therefore, my only alternative or place
20 was to depose him was Courtroom Number 1 here in
21 this courthouse.
22 Otherwise, I'm more than happy to go down
23 there and do it on his schedule. It's Jjust that
24 he has not cooperated with me on that matter.

25 I guess to get into this matter, I would
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1 like to review a few e-mails since -- that have
2 gone back and forth between Mr. Freeland, Mr.
3 Alford and myself, that I think could add some
4 clarification to what really is going on in this
5 matter.
6 Back on June lst, I did give -~ or I did
7 send to Perkins an e-mail asking him, being very
8 cooperative —— and I will give Mr., Freeland the
9 e-mail and you a copy of the e-mail just like I
10 specified back in March --
11 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Are these
12 attached to your motion?
13 MR. ROBERT SUL‘LIVANT, JR.: I don't -- some
14 may and some may not be.
15 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Okay.
16 MR. HALE FREELAND: Your Honor, they are
17 not.
18 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: But, again,
19 this proves that I was trying to be very
20 cooperative and cordial with Frank Perkins on
21 this matter.
22 And then I get an e-mail back from Mr.
23 Alford stating that Mr. Perkins -- I mean, Dr.
24 Perkins had contacted him instead of contacting
25 me.
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1 And, quite frankly —- and here is your

2 e-mail —— I don't really understand why I have

3 to go through Mr. Alford to get a -- to depose

4 an independent medical examiner that was

5 court—-appointed.

6 I know we're probably going to discuss more

7 if he is court-appointed or not, which I'm happy

8 to discuss.

9 And then on March the 3rd, I sent back an
10 e-mail after I spoke to Mr. Alford, or got the
11 e-mail back from Mf. Alford, saying that, you
12 know, I really regret that you haven't called me
13 back. I wish you would cooperate with me, and I
14 believe we could make this very easy.

15 So to Mr. Freeland's point is that I was

16 not regarding his schedule or where he is at is
17 simply not true. I was left —-- was not left a
18 choice in the matter.

19 So on June the 8th, I got an e-mail from
20 Mr. Alford again. BAnd right before there, I did
21 subpoena Frank Perkins, and I also asked for his
22 notes to his conclusions that he had put into

23 his report.

24 and Mr. Alford was —-- here's the e-mail

25 right here, which I think I might only have one
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1 of these, but —- Mr. Freeland, do you have this
2 e-mail? |

3 MR. HALE FREELAND: I have not seen this

4 one or that one, sir. I've seen --

5 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: The one on June
6 the 8th?

7 MR. HALE FREELAND: No, I have not.

8 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Okay. Well,

9 then I'11l just read it. I had court —-—

10 MR. HALE FREELAND: Your Honor, it's

11 hearsay.
12 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: I'm reading it
13 right from here.
14 MR. HALE FREELAND: It is still hearsay.

15 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Well, who is
16 saying it? Is it you =--
17 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Mr. Alford.

18 MR. HALE FREELAND: 1It's hearsay. He is
19 not here.

20 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Well, I mean,
21 he should be here.

22 I have the e-mail from him, and I don't

23 know —— I don't understand why that would be

24 hearsay.

25 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: I'm going to
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1 overrule the objection.

2 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Thank you.

3 I had court today and was at the courthouse
4 —

5 MR. HALE FREELAND: Could I see this before
6 it's read into the record, Your Honor? I'm at
7 least entitled to that.

8 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Yes, he's

9 entitled to see it.
10 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: To see it?
11 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Yes.
12 MR. HALE FREELAND: Yes.
13 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: All right.
14 That's fine.
15 MR. HALE FREELAND: I don't object to this
16 being admitted, Your Honor.
17 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Thank you.
18 I did not recall receiving a notice from
19 you, so I looked in my e-mail and junk mail to
20 be sure that I have not overlooked the notice
21 that is required by the Rules of Civil
22 Procedure. I know that the U.S. Mail moves
23 slowly, but I have not received anything in the
24 mail either. If you have sent a notice to me,
25 please let me know.
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1 It says, It does not appear that a notice
2 was filed with the Court. I did review the -- I
3 did review the deposition subpoena, which states
4 that the deposition will be taken in Oxford.
5 Dr. Perkins may not. object to coming to Oxford,
6 but the Rules of Civil Procedure state that the
7 deposition shall be taken in the county where
8 the deponent is present.
9 Also, I would like to discuss with you the
10 relevance of Dr. Perkins' testimony at this
11 point. It seems that the issues to which he
12 would -- to which he would testify have been
13 addressed by the Court. Maybe this is something
14 that we can discuss tomorrow. Thanks.
15 That was the e-mail from Mr. Alford.
16 MR. HALE FREELAND: Your Honor --
17 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: What date is
18 that, Mr. Sullivant?
19 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: June the 8th at
20 10:39.
21 MR. HALE FREELAND: I don't object to it
22 being admitted, if it's being offered. I would
23 suggest to put it in the record --
24 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: To make it or
25 not to make it?
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1 MR. HALE FREELAND: To make it.
2 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: All right.
3 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Well, why
4 don't we make all éf these an exhibit?
5 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Sure.
6 MR. HALE FREELAND: Yes, sir.
7 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Make all of
8 these collective, Exhibit Number 1.
9 (WHEREUPON, THE SAME, COLLECTIVE
10 E-MAILS, WAS MARKED AND ADMITTED AS EXHIBIT
11 NUMBER 1.)
12 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: All right.
13 Then —-
14 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: By the way,
15 that June 8th, 2023 ——
16 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Yes, Your
17 Honor.
18 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: -- is
19 attached to your motion as Bates Number 001.
20 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Okay. Good
21 enough. I wasn't sure if it was in there or
22 not. I was just told that it wasn't before.
23 And this one is going to be Bates Number 2,
24 that same -- that same motion that you referred
25 to.
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1 Then 1 received an e-mail from Mr. Freeland
2 citing Mississippi Rule of Civil Procedure
3 16 (b) (1), something that does not exist.
4 Quite frankly, in this e-mail that's there,
5 it's Bates number 2 in that same motion, I
6 didn't quite -- it was very incoherent. I
7 didn't understand what he was —— the point he
8 was making, and I tried to clarify that. I've
9 never gotten anything clarified back.
10 But this rule that he cites doesn't exist,
11 and -- which I just was dumbfounded, and I
12 thought this was some kind of hoax. You know,
13 when somebody -- you get an e-mail saying you
14 cannot do this based on a make-believe rule, I
15 just can't give it much credence.
16 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Well, I
17 assume you couldn't. But it appears to me that
18 he was referring to Rule 26(b) (1) --
19 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Okay.
20 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: -—- which is
21 the discovery rule --
22 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Right.
23 HONORABLE ROB]‘;RT Q. WHITWELL: -- and it
24 obviously was a mistake on his part, and it
25 doesn't make sense as it is written.
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1 But I think I figﬁred it out after I read
2 it that he was intending to make it Rule 26, but
3 I may be wrong.

4 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Well, I'm not

5 experienced enough to know. I know now that it

6 is Rule 26. I know that at the time I didn't

7 know what this was. It just appeared out of the

8 blue.

9 I don't really know for sure if he is the
10 attorney for Perkins or not. I don't really see
11 any evidence of that, and I don't know if I
12 should give tﬁis any credence.

13 Just because you get an e-mail from

14 somebody, that doesn't mean that they're

15 actually their attorney.

16 And then if you read down below, which I
17 think this was sent to me by accident, Mr.

18 Freeland sends Swayze, Mr. Alford, an e-mail
19 saying if you send me the subpoena I will quash
20 it or we're going to guash it.

21 Let me read it exactly. Please find the
22 subpoena to depose Perkins on June 22nd, '23.
23 We are going to quash it. Now, I don't think
24 that was intended for me to get, but I did.

25 - And, so, I'm thinking that Mr. Alford has
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1 engaged Mr. Freeland, who I just got an e-mail
2 two hours before from Mr. Alford saying that he
3 was not pleased with me giving him a subpoena.
4 Now, I doubt if Frank Perkins got on the
5 phone and hired Mr. Freeland in a matter of just
6 a few hours.
7 and, also, we have evidence that there is a
8 conversation going back between Mr. Alford and
9 Mr. Freeland, and that Mr. Freeland just states
10 outright he wants to quash it. He hasn't even
11 seen the subpoena yet, and I doubt at this time
12 he has even spoken to his supposed client.
13 So as you can'see, I'm a little confused by
14 this e-mail and if it is real or not.
15 So -- and then at -- that's June the 8th,
16 and I think T replied back to him stating --
17 and, Mr. Freeland, do you have this e-mail?
18 MR. HALE FREELAND: I'm not answering your
19 questions, sir.
20 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Okay.
21 MR. HALE FREELAND: Well, let me see it.
22 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: (Complies.)
23 Let me see, this is an e-mail that I sent to
24 you.
25 MR. HALE FREELAND: I do have that.
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1 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: So I replied

2 pack to him asking what is his authority in this
3 matter.

4 and I don't understand the rule, and I

5 think everything I have done is per Mississippi
6 Rules of Evidence 706, I believe.

7 and I just don't quite understand the

8 purposes of quashing -- he doesn't disuses that
9 with me anymore. He just goes ahead and files
10 the motion to guash, which I didn't get.
11 He says he sent it to me, but I didn't get
12 it because he put an erroneous e-mail on it.
13 Then he gets -— I get it the next day, and --
14 that was Friday.
15 And I happened to go over to the clerk's
16 office downstairs, and I see Mr. Alford in the
17 clerk's office.
18 Mr. Alford —-.and by the way, if I'm going
19 to be sworn in to what I'm saying, I'm more than
20 happy to be sworn in, because I am going to have
21 some more things to add.
22 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Well, I
23 swore you in last time.
24 MS. KAYLA WARE: Your Honor, I would object
25 to anything -- him saying anything that him and
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1 Mr. Alfora discussed. That would be hearsay,
2 and T —-- unless he is here to testify that that
3 is what was said. He's not a party to this, so
4 it doesn't need to be brought in.
5 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: If you
6 wanted Mr. Alford here, you could get him here
7 to testify. You can't testify to what he said.
8 But raise your right hand and swear him in.
9 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Okay.
10 (WHEREUPON, MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.
11 STOOD, FACED THE CLERK, AND RAISED HIS
12 RIGHT HAND TO TAKE THE OATH.)
13 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Yes, I do.
14 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: And I think
15 I have explained to you the last several times
16 we have been here when I did swear you in, that
17 you are pro se, and you're not an officer of the
18 court as these lawyers are.
19 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Right.
20 : HONORARLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: You've asked
21 me a question about that, why aren't they being
22 sworn in? I didn't swear them in because they
23 are officers of the court.
24 ' Do you undersfand that, that I've told you
25 that before?
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1 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: I understand
2 that. I'm well aware of that fact and have no
3 objection to them not being sworn in.
4 So if we get into the motion to quash -- I
5 mean, I -- let me get right here real quick.
6 Since I did think this was kind of hoaxy, I
7 actually went down to the clerk's office to see
8 if it had been filed because it had been given
9 to me as being filed and dated on Thursday.
10 And I checked Friday at about one o'clock,
11 June the 9th, and it's not on the docket. And
12 I just found that very bewildering that this
13 weird, hoaxy incident has not even -- hasn't
14 even been filed. So, again, I'm more confused
15 about what is goiné on here.
16 But later I do discover that it was filed
17 at about 3:30, which’just by chance ~— I won't
18 say what Mr. Alford said, but I did see him in
19 the clerk's office, and we did have a
20 conversation.
21 But he says in paragraph one of his motion
22 to quash, The movant did not inquire regarding
23 Perkins' availability at this time and insofar
24 as his staff and treatment schedule. I did
25 inquire of that, so that is just not true.
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1 As you can see by the e-mails, I tried to
2 get with Perkins to depose him. He just would
3 not cooperate.
4 And then, I guess, this kind of gets into
5 another question of what kind of witness Frank
6 Perkins is.
7 In paragraph eight of his motion, he
8 states, Junior is also requesting that Perkins
9 bring his notes and documentation that could --
10 consider work product between attorney and
11 client.
12 I'm a little mystified by that statement
13 and to what kind of witness is Frank Perkins.
14 Is he Mr. Alford's witness? Is he a Rule 26
15 witness, or is he a Rule 35 witness?
16 That is really what I want to clarify
17 today, is what kind of witness is he and which
18 rules apply to him.
19 So here Mr. Freeland in his motion appears
20 to me that he is qualifying Frank Perkins as a
21 Rule 26 witness, and that I have to go through
22 Mr. Alford to depose him.
23 and I contend that he is a Rule 35 witness,
24 and that Rule —-— Mississippi Rules of Evidence
25 706 apply in this matter.
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1 And if I could read from that, which I have
2 a handout --
3 MR. HALE FREELAND: I have the rule here,
4 sir. |
5 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Okay. It says,
6 The Court may appoint any expert that the
7 parties agree on and any of its choosing, but
8 the Court may not appoint someone who consents
9 -~ who does not consent, but the Court may only
10 appoint someone who consents to act.
11 Then in part (b) (2) of this -- of Rule 706,
12 it says, May be deposed by any party.
13 And then we get into part six entitled,
14 Compensation. The expert is entitled to a
15 reasonable compensation as set by the Court,
16 The compensation is payable as follows: Number
17 two, in any other civil case by the parties and
18 the proportion at the time and that the Court
19 directs, and the compensation is then charged
20 like other costs.
21 I see nowhere in here that Perkins can set
22 his own rate. And, basically, I was told I had
23 to pay $4,000.00 before I could depose him, and
24 I just objected to that and thought I had a
25 right to depose him.
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1 I don't mind paying him, but I'm not going
2 to pay him $4,000.00. I just thought that was a
3 little bit unreasonable, and I thought I was
4 going along with the rules.
5 So, in short, to Mr. Freeland's other point
6 ié, there is no reason why I should depose Frank
7 Perkins, and I think I have several.
8 He has claimed to be an independent -- an
9 independent medical examiner. I think that's
10 been brought into question for numerous reasons.
11 He seems to be communicating with Mr.
12 Alford quite often and sharing with him
13 information that I was not privy to,
14 specifically, the matter of testamentary
15 capacity, which was not mentioned in his report
16 at all.
17 But he was given that information and I was
18 not given that information, so I think that
19 violates the basic rule of him being
20 independent.
21 And according to the rules I've read, I'm
22 entitled to all the information that Mr. Alford
23 gets, and I was denied that.
24 So I think I have the -- I need the
25 opportunity to depose Frank Perkins.
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1 MS. KAYLA WARE: Your Honor, >we did not
2 receive anything from Dr. Perkins in our office.
3 I'm Kayla Ware with Mr. Alford.
4 Except for the medical, you know,
5 determination affidavit, the same thing that Mr.
6 Sullivant, Jr. received, is all that we've
7 received from Dr. Perkins.
8 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Then I would
9 ask the Court, how did Mr. Alford know that
10 Frank Perkins examined my father for
11 testamentary capacity on the day that he was
12 examined?
13 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: You're
14 asking me?
15 MR. RORERT SUI;LIVANT, JR.: I'm asking the
16 Court.
17 I mean, what Ms. Ware objects to, it
18 doesn't make sense, that how does he know this
19 and I don't know it.
20 MR. HALE FREELAND: Your Honor, I have the
21 answer, if you may. He might -- the
22 certification says specifically there are
23 intervals —-- there are lucid intervals in his
24 illness that enable him to inform those
25 assisting with his affairs of his wishes.
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1 That lucid interval, according to the
2 Mississippi Supreme Court, has said, one who has
3 lucid intervals ‘has testamentary capacity —-
4 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: That --
5 MR. HALE FREELAND: Let me finish. Has
6 testamentary capacify to make a will. That has
7 been consistent for decades with the Supreme
8 Court. You're well aware of it, and that was in
9 this circuit.
10 The fact that he doesn't know that, that's
11 not the problem of the Court or Mr. Swayze
12 Alford.
13 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: I object to
14 that in the fact that Mr. Alford asked him
15 specifically about testamentary capacity. That
16 reference does not mention testamentary
17 capacity.
18 I think that's quite a leap to say that you
19 examined him -- knowing that you examined him
20 specifically for -- before testamentary capacity
21 and just by chance he had.
22 So how is that information relayed to Mr.
23 Alford? That's what I need to know.
24 MR. HALE FREELAND: Well, should have
25 needed to know it. He accepted him as an expert
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1 and then had the opportunity to cross—examine
2 him and didn't do that. He didn't object to him
3 being an expert.
4 So now the Court is -- he is going into
5 whether or not he is a qualified expert or not.
6 He has waived that right.
7 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: I object. I
8 did not object to him being a qualified expert.
9 I object to him being there that day.
10 In the motion to execute —-- request to
11 execute a will, Mr. Alford never mentions that
12 Frank Perkins will be there that day. That
13 motion was filed on April 22nd. We had the
14 hearing on May the 9th.
15 ' But Mr. Alford in his motion does state
16 that he thinks he has -- that my father has
17 testamentary capacity, and that is why he is
18 making that motion.
19 There is no reference to any work or any
20 evaluation or any opinions by Frank Perkins in
21 that, so I had no idea that he was going to be
22 there. And so he is an expert witness, I don't
23 object to that.
24 But I have to prepare to question an expert
25 witness. I just can't —-- we had nine —-- eight




Case: 36CH1:21-cv-00612-W  Document #: 150  Filed: 09/21/2023 Page 69 o331

1 or nine motions that day. And I just can't

2 randomly go, well, they might bring him in, and
3 I really should probably maybe prepare for it.

4 And I think the rules are you should

5 disclose that, and I think in the discovery I

6‘ asked for any experts that you will use to be

7 disclosed and -- in the hearings, and he did

8 not.

9 He did not disclose the fact that he was
10 going to have Frank Perkins there that day.
11 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Have you got
12 evidence of that, Mr. Sullivant?
13 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: I have evidence
14 of —— I don't understand your question?
15 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Evidence of
16 just what you said —-
17 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: I have --—
18 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: -- do you
19 have discovery that he didn't answer that you
20 have said anybody you're going to have at that
21 hearing --
22 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: In our first
23 set éf discovery, which I didn't bring in today,
24 pbut it is in the décket, we ask that he

25 discloses any expert witnesses that he plans to
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1 have testify.
2 MS. KAYLA WARE: Your Honor, we entered an
3 agreed order appointing him as the medical
4 expert.
5 Also, set on the same day, regarding
6 whether Mr. Sullivant, Sr. had testamentary
7 capacity, was a motion to appoint a conservator,
8 which was the sole reason that Dr. Perkins was
9 even appointed by this Court, was to decide if
10 he needed a conservator. That motion was before
11 you as well.
12 I don't understand why Mr. Sullivant, Jr.
13 would think that the doctor, who is going --
14 we're asking to determine if Mr. Sullivant, Sr.
15 needed a conservator, would be here or not.
16 Like he said, there was more motions set
17 that day, and he was here for more than that one
18 motion.
19 We are also —-
20 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: I --
21 MS. KAYLA WARE: -- the discovery asked for
22 any experts that would be at the trial in this
23 matter. That was a motion hearing.
24 And, like I said, he signed the agreed
25 order appointing Mr. Perkins as an expert. The
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1 Court has already designated him as an expert.
2 We don't have to when you've already done it and
3 everyone is well aware of it.
4 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: I object. He
5 did not =-- Perkins did not appear in the motion
6 for a conservatorship. That conservatorship was
7 decided upon without a hearing.
8 He specifically testified regarding the
9 motion to request to execute a will, and he
10 specifically testified to that. He didn't
11 really testify that much to being a conservator.
12 He was testifying that he examined my
13 father for testamentary capacity. I did not
14 find that in any of his reports. I find it
15 irreqular and all of a sudden this pops up.
16 And -- that he was there that day -- which
17 if on April 22nd -- I think Mr. Alford is
18 reasonable to assume or should have known that
19 he was going to have him testify and should have
20 stated in the motion that that was his opinion.
21 But his motion is void of any opinion by
22 Frank Perkins, and that was on April 22nd.
23 and I think at Ehat point, if he would have
24 had that knowledge, he should have disclosed it,
25 or would have disclosed it.
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1 So, again, he appeared in the motion to

2 execute a will, npt a conservatorship.

3 MS. KAYLA WARE: Your Honor, I feel like we
4 are really far from the motion to quash. We

5 have argued this, this issue before you, whether
6 he was to serve notice of Dr. Perkins being

7 there.

8 It's been argued in front of you a couple

9 of times now. 1It's been appealed to the Supreme
10 Court and been done.
11 I think we have already decided those
12 matters. You entered an order on it. We are
13 here on a motion to quash,.not whether he should
14 have testified at the -- as to Mr. Sullivant,
15 Sr.'s testamentary capacity.
16 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: And I'm stating
17 per Rule 706, I'm entitled to depose him. I was
18 not -- it should hqve.been disclosed to me.

19 There's no wéy I could have prepared to examine
20 an expert witness without notice.

21 I deserve to that have in order for me --
22 because there were things I wanted to ask him
23 about, but I have to prepare for that. T Jjust
24 can't do it on the fly.

25 He's an expert witness. He's an M.D. It's
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1 -- you just can't examine those people on the
2 fly.
3 Mr. Alford had that knowledge, I did not.
4 And he was an independent witness, and I think
5 that negates his_independence.
6 MR. HALE FREELAND: Your Honor —-
7 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Mr.
8 Freeland?
9 MR. HALE FREELAND: -- I want —— well,
10 there is no -- I have never heard anything that
11 a Court can set aside something because the
12 party is not prepared.
13 But in any event, his e-mail on March 3rd,
14 Mr. -- acknowledges after Mr. Alford says,
15 You've got to pay Mr..—— Dr. Perkins for his
16 deposition. And Mr. Sullivant acknowledges, The
17 Court will have to determine who pays.
18 I can't make anyone show up, like Mr.
19 sullivant tried to do, without paying them and
20 following the rules. That's kind of what he
21 tried to do.
22 And, Your Honor, the rule is clear, under
23 Rule 706, Dr. Perkins is entitled to
24 compensation for his time. He just doesn't want
25 to pay it, and if T --




Case: 36CH1:21-cv-00612-W  Document #: 150  Filed: 09/21/2023 Page 74 of 3

1 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT,’JR.: I object --
2 MR. HALE FREELAND: Let me finish.
3 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: -— that is not
4 true. I never said -- I said I would pay it,
5 but it says it has to be set by the Court, not
6 by the opposing counsel.
7 MR. HALE FREELAND: All he had to do, if he
8 disagreed with the amount, is what I would have
9 to do, is to ask the Judge, Judge, this is too
10 much money.
11 But you have to prove this is inconsistent
12 with what a professional, like Dr. Perkins,
13 would charge. Then he has to pay it in advance.
14 He has to go through the hoops to do that.
15 He has to say, okay, I don't think this is
16 right. Court, what should the compensation pay?
17 And present proof of-what psychiatrists get
18 paid, and then do it in Jackson without prior --
19 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Your Honor, I'm
20 going to --
21 MR. HALE FREELAND: The 13th Amendment to
22 the Constitution disqualifies people for
23 involuntary services, slavery. It says you
24 cannot make someone work for not being paid.
25 That's what he's trying to do.
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1 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: That is not

2 true. That is false. I have never stated that.

3 MR. HALE FREELAND: He is --

4 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Point out where

5 I have ever stated that --

6 MR. HALE FREELAND: He has not paid --

7 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: -— please.

8 That is not true --

9 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Mr.
10 Sullivant, don't talk when he's talking.
11 MR. HALE FREELAND: He hasn't paid him. He
12 hasn't offered to pay him. He hasn't asked the
13 Court, This is too ‘high. What should he be
14 paid?
15 . All he's asked is subpoenaed my client to
16 be here and asked him to be held in contempt.
17 If he wants to be a pro se party, he's got to
18 follow the rules just like we do, and he didn't
19 do it.
20 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: The rules that
21 I have in my hand that I've written to -- that
22 he actually left part of it out when he quoted
23 it says, To be set by the Court, not by opposing
24 counsel.

25 Opposing counsel was trying to set the
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1 rate. I did not want to cooperate with that.
2 Perkins could have called me anytime obtaining
3 -— I've never stated —-- it's not stated anywhere
4 that I expected him to work for free.
5 This rule says his compensation will be set
6 by the Court, and he will be paid like any other
7 court costs.
8 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Mr.
9 Sullivant, we can cut to the chase on this. You
10 have basically said that this guy is a
11 court-appointed- expert, and that's why you're
12 using Rule 706.
13 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Right.
14 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: And the
15 Court is of the opinion that that was an agreed
16 order, like Ms. Ware said, to allow Mr. Perkins
17 to examine your father and make an opinion.
18 Either party could have done what they
19 wanted to with him; as far as that, but he
20 became in my opinion a Rule 26 docter.
21 And before you take his deposition, I agree
22 with you, you tried to contact him. You didn't
23 get a response and so forth. You said, I'm
24 going to subpoena yocu.
25 What you should have done is file a
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1 subpoena on him in Madison and told him that I'm
2 going to take your deposition at a reasonable

3 time, in two weeks or whatever, on a certain day
4 at a certain time. I'm going to tender to you a
5 reasonable fee for your services, and if you

6 don't accept it, let me know.

7 But you should have followed those rules

8 that are in Rule 26, because he's entitled to

9 two hours of preparation. He's entitled to what
10 it would take for a deposition, estimated on --
11 based what you might depose him, and you would
12 have followed those rules.
13 And if he hadn't done it, like Mr. Freeland
14 said, you would come to the Court and say, This
15 guy is not cooperating. And then I would cite
16 him for contempt of court if he was —- and then
17 you would have gotten to take his deposition.
18 But you didn't do that. You're doing this
19 after the fact, after we've already had him
20 testify.
21 So to me, this is not a 706 situation.
22 It's a Rule 26. And if it is -- even if it is
23 partially a Rule 706, every expert is entitled
24 to some reasonable.compensation.

25 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Well, I'm not
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1 going to -= 1 agree.with you, but I will
2 state —— and I'm confused. It really doesn't
3 matter which way. I just want some
4 clarification on how to go forward, and that's
5 what I'm missihg.
6 I'm just being told what it is, and it
7 doesn't make sense to me. And I don't think
8 it's right.
9 MR, HALE FREELAND: Well, Your Honor,
10 what's right and what's not, Mr. Sullivant has
11 sued my law firm for representing Mr. Perkins in
12 circuit court, so I =--
13 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: I object.
14 That's irrelevant to this matter.
15 MR. HALE FREELAND: And it is relevant to
16 this matter and --
17 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: It is not
18 relevant --
19 MR. HALE FREELAND: Let me -~
20 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: -- to our
21 motion today.
22 MR. HALE FREELAND: Well, he's run to the
23 circuit court to try to get another judge to
24 decide differently than these rules solely on
25 our representation of Dr. Perkins.
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1 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: And that is not
2 a correct statement.
3 MR. HALE FREELAND: And, Your Honor --—
4 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: I object to
5 that.
6 MR. HALE FREELAND: -- we have asked the
7 circuit judge to dismiss it because this court
8 has jurisdiction over these matters —--—
9 HONORARLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Mr.
10 Sullivant --
11 MR. HALE FREELAND: -- and he's drug us
12 into circuit court —-
13 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Hold on. 1In
14 your first paragraph, you bring this up, that
15 Mr. Freeland should be stricken from the case.
16 You haven't raised that today. You haven't
17 brought it up in your motion, but it's in your
18 response —-—
19 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: It is.
20 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: -—- that you
21 said he should not be allowed to argue this
22 motion. You didn't-bring that before me.
23 And you'vé got that pending in -~
24 evidently, you filed something in circuit court
25 against Mr. Freeland here, but that -- that
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1 Court will rule on that. If you want me to rule

2 on it, I will rule on it.

3 But I think the issue here is, is can you

4 take Mr. Perkins' deposition?

5 Do y'all oppose him taking his deposition,

6 if he does follew the rule and pays to get

7 additional information in post-hearing

8 discovery?

9 MR. HALE FREELAND: No, I don't oppose =~
10 Dr. Perkins doesn't oppose it but doesn't want
11 things set unilaterally without him being paid
12 in advance --

13 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: That's what
14 I'm saying, if he follows the rule.

15 If you want to take his deposition because
16 you think you didn't get information that you
17 think you're entitled to, he's telling you today
18 that you can take his deposition.

19 But you're going to have to do what I said.
20 And you can talk to Mr. Freeland and find out
21 what his costs are.

22 Now, you say you don't agree with it,

23 that's too bad because I've had to —- I have

24 been practicing 40 years, Mr. Sullivant, Jr.

25 And doctors have said $1,500.00, 2,000,
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1 4,000, whatever they want to say, and you've got
2 to pay it if you want their deposition.
3 So you're here trying to get a deposition,
4 and they're willing to let you take it. But you
5 are going to have to follow the rules of what he
6 wants for two hours' prep and, say, a four-hour
7 deposition.
8 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Okay.
9 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: And you'll
10 have to pay it in‘aavance.
11 MR. HALE FREELAND: And it will be in
12 Lakeland.
13 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: And it will
14 be under the rule in the county -- huh?
15 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: I have never
16 objected to doing it in Lakeland or Flowood,
17 wherever.
18 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Okay. Well,
19 that's where it's going to be done, if you want
20 to do it.
21 But as far as the way you have filed this
22 subpoena, in my view, I'm going to quash it
23 because I don't think it is filed properly.
24 I'm going to allow you —— I'm not cutting
25 you off. 'I'm going to allow you to depose him,
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1 if you want to, if you'll follow the rule.

2 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Then may I ask
3 to clarify the rules or propose a rule?

4 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Well, I'm —-
5 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Although you

6 say it's not -- it might not be a Rule 706 and
7 that the compensation is not set by the Court,

8 if he is truly independent then I would think

9 that he charges me the same rate that he charges
10 Mr. Alford.

11 And I would be agreeable to pay the terms
12 that he came here and testified on May the 9th
13 to.

14 : MR. HALE FREELAND: Well, today is not a
15 day to negotiate. It's $600.00 an hour. If he
16 wants to depose him, he's got to pay the
17 freight, Your Honor.
18 It's two hours beforehand and for the time
19 of his deposition in advance before Dr. Perkins
20 shows up at a calendar date that he is

21 _ available -- he has patients -- and I'm

22 available, not unilaterally set by Mr. Sullivant
23 whenever he feels like setting it.

24 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: And I object to
25 the $600.00 an hour. That's just an arbitrary
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1 amount meant to prevent me from deposing him.

2 I will say if he is independent what would
3 be fair and what would be agreeable is the

4 same —-- if he's independent and we're -- I'm the
5 same as Mr., Alford is, then I say whatever rate
6 that he charged Mr.- Alford on my father to come
7 here to testify on May the 9th would be a

8 reasonable amount.

9 He ﬁust can't come up with an arbitrary
10 amount because that sounds a little high.
11 MR. HALE FREELAND: Your Honor, he's not a
12 psychiatrist. He doesn't have any proof of what
13 a reasonable rate is. He's an accountant.
14 So unless he can show the Court today that
15 that's —— of any professional proof, that is a
16 reasonable rate. You don't have anything but
17 his request to pay.
18 He's a psychiatrist. I'm not a
19 psychiatrist. You're not a psychiatrist.
20 There's got to be some proof to the contrary,
21 other than his saying what is reasconable or not.
22 That's just what he wants, and he doesn't
23 want to pay it.
24 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: And I have

25 evidence that Mr. Alford has tried to end this
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1 of me deposing Frank Perkins, and I think this

2 rate is just arbitrarily set to prevent me from
3 deposing him,

4 And like I said, he's an independent

5 medical examiner. I believe I have the right to
6 examine him on some questionable things that

7 have happened, and I just ask for a reasonable

8 rate.

9 We might not be able to determine that.

10 There is nothing said that we have to determine
11 that today.
12 But I will state that what would be
13 reasonable is whatever he charged Mr. Alford to
14 come up here and testify, that seems like his
15 rate. That would be his rate. Let's go with
16 that.
17 MR. HALE FREELAND: What he thinks is
18 reasonable is not relevant, Your Honor.
19 HONORABLE ROBEﬁT Q. WHITWELL: Mr. Davis?
20 MR. WALTER DAVIS: Your Honor, on behalf of
21 the conservator, I have still not heard anything
22 that informs the Court why this deposition would
23 be within the permissible scope of discovery

24 because the Court has already ruled on the

25 testimony given by Dr. Perkins.
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1 It's ruled on whether or not a
2 conservatorship’should be established. It has
3 ruled on whether or'not Mr. Sullivant has
4 testamentary capacity.
5 There is no current pending claim before
6 this Court to which Dr. Perkins' testimony is
7 relevant.
8 And before the conservatorship has to
9 expend a lot more moneyvdefending a deposition,
10 traveling to Jackson, there needs to be
11 something that puts it within the scope of
12 discovery, and I have not heard it yet.
13 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Well, I will be
14 more than happy to entertain that.
15 MR. HALE FREELAND: Your Honor, he is
16 | costing my client fees to go down there, the
17 conservator fees, and his father fees because he
18 wants to argue something that has already been
19 decided.
20 MS. KAYLA WARE: Sullivant, Jr. was the
21 first one to file saying his daddy needed a
22 conservator. He just don't like who you
23 appointed.
24 We all agreed he needed a conservator. He
25 just doesn't like that you didn't appoint him
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1 and instead you appointed Sherry Wall.
2 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: I object. That
3 is not the reason I'm here for this motion.
4 The reason I am here for this motion has to
5 be his opinion that he expressed about
6 testamentafy capacity, and I was not able to
7 cross—examine him because I did not know he was
8 going to appear. I would have liked to ask him
9 some more questions about that.
10 I found it very suspicious that on April
11 22nd there is no mention that he -- that he has
12 this opinion in a motion which he did and it
13 should be.
14 Iit's not an opinion that he wrote, and I
15 was —— I was surprised by this. I'm entitled --
16 MR. WALTER DAVIS: Again, Judge, you have
17 ruled on that. You've already ruled on that --
18 MS. KAYLA WARE: And, Your Honor, before I
19 —-
20 MR. WALTER DAVIS: -- if he doesn't like
21 it, he can appeal it.
22 MR. HALE FREELAND: Here is his opinion --
23 MS. KAYLA WARE: Before Mr. Sullivant, Jr.
24 interrupted me, I was going to finish saying
25 that there was two experts appointed. He also
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1 chose one or his attorney at the time.

2 For some reason, he's keeps -- he's not

3 even brought up in this. ‘He essentially had

4 pretty much the same opinion about Mr.

5 Sullivant, Sr.

6 We were all on the same page. There needs
7 to be a conservator. One was appointed. We had
8 a hearing in front of you on the testamentary

9 capacity. You granted the motion. It's done.
10 He did not —- he has not appealed or asked
11 you to reconsider anything since that time, Your
12 Honor.
13 All he's done is continue to file more
14 motions and interloéutory appeals. There's
15 nothing that Dr. Perkins can say that has
16 anything to do with anything anymore.
17 Your Honor, there's a conservator in place.
18 We were all in agreement there needed to be a
19 conservator in place.
20 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: And again, this
21 is not about conservatorship. It's about the
22 fact of testamentary capacity --
23 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Yeah, it's
24 about —— you don't like the fact that your dad
25 said he was going to change his will, and you
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1 don't think he has got the testamentary capacity
2 to do that.
3 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: That's correct.
4 HONORABLE.ROBERTZ Q. WHITWELL: And the
5 doctor has said he does.
6 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: And I found
7 that testimony very suspicious, and I would like
8 Lo depose ——
9 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Your feeling
10 of suspicion is not sufficient.
11 So I tend to agree with Mr. Davis, that the
12 matter has been ruled on. Aand I think that
13 going forward to the trial, there's been, I
14 think, allegations of undue influence or
15 something by you.
16 It might be that there might be some
17 relevance to -- in that to depose Perkins or
18 your expert or someone else about that. E
19 But at this point, I don't think it is
20 relevant to the issue at hand. So I'm going to
21 grant the motion to gquash.
22 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Well, can I ask
23 to have clarification on if he's a Rule 35
24 witness or a Rule -- is it 26?2
25 I'm just confused about which rules I'm
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1 supposed to follow —;
2 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: I will put
3 it this way, I'm not going to cite you another
4 rule. I've already cited you a rule.
5 The point is, he is not a court—-appointed
6 expert, as you have put in every document you
7 have filed in this court. And you keep filing
8 that he's court-appointed, court-appointed in
9 every paragraph of this motion --—
10 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Right.
11 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: -- and it's
12 not --
13 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: And I cite —-
14 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: -- so it's
15 denied.
16 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: And the
17 testimony that day between Mr. Alford and Frank
18 Perkins that they agree that he is a
19 court-appointed witness, Mr. Alford asked him
20 that, and he agreed.
21 And then also in your opinion to deny
22 recusal, you state that he is a court-appointed
23 witness, and I have that.
24 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: Court-appoin
25 ted by agreement is what I said, that y'all
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1 agreed to an agreed order.
2 That issue is over with. I'm not hearing
3 any more argument over it. I've already ruled.
4 MR. ROBERT SULLIVANT, JR.: Thank you.
5 MR. HALE FREELAND: I will submit an order,
6 Your Honor.
7 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: And your
8 motion to strike?

9 MR. HALE FREELAND: I'm just praying this

10 goes away. I1'm not going to bring it up.

11 MR. WALTER DAVIS: May we be excused?

12 HONORABLE ROBERT Q. WHITWELL: You may be

13 excused.

14 (WHEREUPON, THE PROCEEDINGS WERE

15 CONCLUDED. )
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